

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

CIN No. U35999TN1967PLC005566

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Shri A. KRISHNAMOORTHY – Chairman
Shri VIKRAM VIJAYARAGHAVAN
Shri NAVIN PAUL
Dr. N. GOWRISHANKAR – [upto 16.08.2022]
Shri A. VENKATARAMANI
Shri M.H.J. MESSIAHDAS – [upto 16.08.2022]
Shri N. SIVASAILAM
Shri M. DEVARAJAN – Whole time Director

REGISTERED OFFICE

136, 'J' GARDENS, G.N.T. ROAD
CHENNAI – 600 110

PLANTS AT

136, 'J' GARDENS, G.N.T. ROAD
CHENNAI – 600 110

2C, INDUSTRIAL ESTATE
KAKKALUR – 602 003
THIRUVALLUR DISTRICT

CITY OFFICE

2E, ELDORADO
112, MAHATMA GANDHI SALAI
CHENNAI - 600 034

AUDITORS

M/s. PRICE WATERHOUSE CHARTERED
ACCOUNTANTS LLP
(Firm Registration No: 012754N/N500016)

BANKERS

CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA
ADDISON BUILDINGS, CHENNAI

HDFC BANK
RK SALAI, CHENNAI

REGISTRAR AND TRANSFER AGENTS

M/s. CAMEO CORPORATE SERVICES LTD.
"SUBRAMANIAM BUILDING"
NO. 1, CLUB HOUSE ROAD
CHENNAI – 600 002
DEMAT CODE : ISIN NO : INE079E01018

SOLICITORS

M/s. KING & PARTRIDGE, CHENNAI

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED
Registered Office: “J” Gardens, G.N.T. Road, Chennai-600 110
CIN No. U35999TN1967PLC005566

NOTICE TO THE SHAREHOLDERS
FIFTY FOURTH ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE is hereby given that the Fifty Fourth Annual General Meeting of the Company will be held on the Monday, the 26th September, 2022 at 11.00 A.M through video conferencing (“VC”)/other audio visual means (“OAVM), to transact the following business:

ORDINARY BUSINESS:

1. To receive, consider and adopt the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2022 and the Directors Report and the Auditor’s Report thereon and to pass the following Resolution as an **Ordinary Resolution**:
“**RESOLVED THAT** (i) the Audited Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2022, (ii) the Audited Profit & Loss Account for the year ended on that date, (iii) the Cash Flow Statement for the financial year ended on that date, (iv) Statement of changes in Equity, (v) an Explanatory Note annexed to, or forming part of, the documents referred to in (i) to (iv) above and the Reports of Board of Directors and the Auditors thereon be and are hereby received and adopted.”
2. To consider declaration of Dividend on Equity Shares and to consider and if thought fit to pass with or without modification(s) the following Resolution as an **Ordinary Resolution**:
“**RESOLVED THAT** a Dividend of Rs.5/- per share (50%) on the Equity Shares be declared and paid for the year ended 31st March 2022”
3. To elect a Director in the place of Shri A Krishnamoorthy (DIN: 00001778), who retires by rotation, and being eligible, offers himself for re-election and to pass the following Resolution as an **Ordinary Resolution**:
“**RESOLVED THAT** Shri A Krishnamoorthy (DIN: 00001778), who retires by rotation from the Board pursuant to the provisions of Section 152 of the Companies Act, 2013 be and is hereby re-elected as a Director of the Company.”
4. To elect a Director in the place of Shri A Venkataramani (DIN: 00277816), who retires by rotation, and being eligible, offers himself for re-election and to pass the following Resolution as an **Ordinary Resolution**:
“**RESOLVED THAT** Shri A Venkataramani (DIN: 00277816), who retires by rotation from the Board pursuant to the provisions of Section 152 of the Companies Act, 2013 be and is hereby re-elected as a Director of the Company.”
5. To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s), the following Resolution as an **Ordinary Resolution**:
“**RESOLVED that** pursuant to the provisions of Sections 139, 142 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013, and the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, as amended from time to time, M/s. RGN Price & Co, Chartered Accountants (Firm Registration No. 002785S) be and is hereby appointed as Statutory Auditors of the Company to hold office from the conclusion of this Fifty Fourth Annual General Meeting (“AGM”) till the conclusion of the Fifty Nineth AGM to be held in the year 2027, at such remuneration, as may be mutually agreed between the Board of Directors of the Company and the Statutory Auditors.”

SPECIAL BUSINESS:

6. To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s), the following Resolution as an **Ordinary Resolution**:
“**RESOLVED THAT** pursuant to the provisions of section 196, 197 and other relevant provisions of the Companies Act 2013 read with rules thereunder, the approval of the company be and is hereby accorded for the re-appointment and remuneration of Mr. M Devarajan, Whole Time Director (DIN: 03572960) for a further period of two years from 06th December 2021 till 05th December 2023 and for the revision in the remuneration of the Whole Time Director as detailed in the explanatory statement annexed to this notice.

AND FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Directors based on the recommendation of the Nomination and Remuneration committee be authorised to revise and fix the remuneration from time to time with in the period of appointment as may be required.

7. To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s), the following Resolution as a **Special Resolution**:

“**RESOLVED THAT** pursuant to the provisions of Sections 149, 150,152 read with Schedule IV and all other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 (“The Act”) and the Companies (Appointment and Qualifications of Directors) Rules, 2014 (including any statutory modification(s) or reenactment(s) thereof for the time being in force), Shri Vikram Vijayaraghavan (DIN 01944894) who was re-appointed by the Board subject to the approval of the shareholders at the General Meeting, be and is hereby re-appointed as an Independent Director of the Company not liable to retire by rotation, for a period of 5 years from 03rd June 2022 up to 02nd June 2027.

8. To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s), the following Resolution as a **Special Resolution**:

“**RESOLVED THAT** pursuant to the provisions of Sections 149, 150,152 read with Schedule IV and all other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 (“The Act”) and the Companies (Appointment and Qualifications of Directors) Rules, 2014 (including any statutory modification(s) or reenactment(s) thereof for the time being in force), Shri Navin Paul (DIN 00424944) who was re-appointed by the Board subject to the approval of the shareholders at the General Meeting, be and is hereby re-appointed as an Independent Director of the Company not liable to retire by rotation, for a period of 5 years from 03rd June 2022 up to 02nd June 2027.

9. To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s), the following Resolution as an **Ordinary Resolution**:

“**RESOLVED THAT** pursuant to Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof, for the time being in force) remuneration of INR 50,000/- (Rupees Fifty thousand only) in addition to reimbursement of all applicable taxes, travelling and out-of-pocket expenses, payable to M/s. Ramachandran & Associates, Practicing Cost Accountant, holding Membership No.4341, allotted by the Institute of Cost Accountants of India, who was appointed as Cost Auditor for the year 2022-23 by the Board of Directors of the Company, as recommended by the Audit Committee be and is hereby approved.”

(By Order of the Board)

M. DEVARAJAN
Whole Time Director

Place : Chennai

Date : 16th August, 2022 DIN : 03572960

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS (EXPLANATORY STATEMENT) PURSUANT TO SECTION 102 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013

Item No. 5

The Members at the Forty Ninth Annual General Meeting (“AGM”) of the Company held on September 29, 2017, had approved the appointment of M/s. Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants, LLP [hereinafter to be referred as PWC] (Firm Registration No: 012754N/N500016), as Statutory Auditors of the Company, to hold office till the conclusion of the Fifty Fourth AGM.

The Board of Directors of the Company has, based on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, at its meeting held on August 16, 2022, proposed the appointment of M/s. RGN Price & Co, Chartered Accountants (Firm Registration No.: 002785S), as the Statutory Auditors of the Company, for a term of five consecutive years from the conclusion of Fifty Fourth AGM till the conclusion of Fifty Ninth AGM of the Company to be held in the year 2027, at a remuneration as may be mutually agreed between the Board of Directors and Statutory Auditors.

M/s. RGN Price & Co have consented to their appointment as Statutory Auditors and have confirmed that if appointed, their appointment will be in accordance with Section 139 read with Section 141 of the Act.

The Board recommends the Ordinary Resolution set out at Item No. 5 of the Notice for approval by the Members.

None of the Directors and Key Managerial Personnel of the Company or their relatives is, in any way, concerned or interested in the Resolution set out at Item No. 5 of the Notice.

Item No. 6

The Board at the meeting held on 07th December 2021 on the recommendation of the Nomination and Remuneration committee at its meeting held on 07th December 2021 approved the reappointment for a further period of two years from 06th December 2021 till 05th December 2023 and for revision in the remuneration of the Whole Time Director with effect from 06th December 2021 as under

PARTICULARS	QUANTUM [In Rs.]
Salary	1,68,750/- per month
ALLOWANCE / PERQUISITES	
House Rent Allowance	1,01,250/- per month
Special Allowance	1,64,175/- per month
Monthly Gross Salary	4,34,175/-
Annual Gross Salary [A]	52,10,096/-
Fuel Reimbursement	2,40,000/-
Performance Incentive	Rs.5,00,000/- per annum based on Company performance and individual performance
Company Car	6,48,000/- per annum
Car Driver	1,80,000/- per annum
Mobile Phone Charges	Reimbursement of expenses incurred on monthly basis.
CTC	67,78,096/-

Except Mr. Devarajan, the appointee, none of the Directors or Key Managerial Personnel of the Company and their relatives is concerned or interested financially or otherwise, in the resolution as set out in Item 6 of this Notice.

The Directors, therefore, recommend the ordinary resolution, as set out in Item No. 6 for appointment of Whole Time Director of the Company.

Item No. 7

Mr. Vikram Vijayaraghavan was re-appointed as an Independent Director on 16th August 2022 by the Board of Directors, subject to the approval of the shareholders at the Annual General Meeting.

Mr. Vikram Vijayaraghavan, aged 43 years, is a qualified computer engineer and a qualified advocate and is practicing as an advocate in the High Court of Madras.

Mr. Vikram Vijayaraghavan, Independent Director has given a declaration to the Board that he meets the criteria of independence as provided under Section 149(6) of the Companies Act, 2013. In the opinion of the Board, he fulfils the conditions specified in the Act and the Rules framed thereunder for appointment as an Independent Director and he is independent of the management.

In compliance with the provisions of Section 149 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Schedule IV of the Act, the appointment of Mr. Vikram Vijayaraghavan as an Independent Director is now being placed before the members for approval. He is not holding any shares in the Company.

The terms and conditions of the appointment of the above Director is open for inspection by the members at the registered office of the Company during normal business hours on any working day.

Details of other Directorships / Committee memberships held by him:

Name of Company	Nature of Interest
IP Rings Limited	Director
Currents Technology Retail (India) Limited	Director
Redington (India) Investments Limited	Director
Enthought Scientific Software Solutions Private Limited	Director
Vulcantech Software India Private Limited	Director
Arvee Consultants and Services Private Limited	Director
Duta Software India Private Limited	Director

Except for Mr. Vikram Vijayaraghavan, the appointee, none of the Directors or Key Managerial Personnel of the Company and their relatives is concerned or interested financially or otherwise, in the resolution as set out in Item 7 of this Notice.

The Directors, therefore, recommend the ordinary resolution, as set out in Item No. 7 for appointment of Independent Director of the Company.

Item No. 8

Mr. Navin Paul was re-appointed as an Independent Director on 16th August 2022 by the Board of Directors, subject to the approval of the shareholders at the Annual General Meeting.

Mr. Navin Paul, aged 64 years, is a Mechanical Engineer, and has a Master's Degree in Business Administration with FMS Delhi specializing in the field of Marketing. He has over 40 years of rich experience in the field of Trend Monitoring, Technology Roadmaps, Business Enabler, Customer Portfolio Management, Customer Binding and Bonding strategies.

Mr. Navin Paul, Independent Director has given a declaration to the Board that he meets the criteria of independence as provided under Section 149(6) of the Companies Act, 2013. In the opinion of the Board, he fulfils the conditions specified in the Act and the Rules framed thereunder for appointment as an Independent Director and he is independent of the management.

In compliance with the provisions of Section 149 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Schedule IV of the Act, the appointment of Mr. Navin Paul as an Independent Director is now being placed before the members for approval. He is not holding any shares in the Company.

The terms and conditions of the appointment of the above Director is open for inspection by the members at the registered office of the Company during normal business hours on any working day.

Details of other Directorships / Committee memberships held by him:

Name of Company	Nature of Interest
IP Rings Limited	Director
Pricol Limited	Director

Except for Mr. Navin Paul, the appointee, none of the Directors or Key Managerial Personnel of the Company and their relatives is concerned or interested financially or otherwise, in the resolution as set out in Item 8 of this Notice.

The Directors, therefore, recommend the ordinary resolution, as set out in Item No. 8 for appointment of Independent Director of the Company.

Item No. 9

As recommended by the Audit Committee, the Board at its meeting dated 16th August 2022, appointed M/s. Ramachandran & Associates, practicing Cost Accountant, having membership no. 4341 as Cost Auditor of the Company, in terms of Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013, and fixed a sum of Rs.50,000/- (Rupees Fifty thousand only) as remuneration payable to him for the financial year 2022-23, subject to ratification by the shareholders of the Company.

In terms of Section 148(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules 2014, the remuneration payable to the Cost Auditor, as recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors, is required to be ratified by the shareholders of the Company, at the ensuing AGM of the Company.

None of the Directors or Key Managerial Personnel of the Company and their relatives is concerned or interested financially or otherwise, in the resolution as set out in Item 9 of this Notice.

The Directors, therefore, recommend the ordinary resolution, as set out in Item No. 9 for ratification of remuneration payable to the Cost Auditor of the Company.

NOTES:

1. In view of continuing social distancing norms due to Covid-19, the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA), vide its General Circular Nos. 14/2020 dated 8th April, 2020, 17/2020 dated 13th April, 2020, 20/2020 dated 5th May, 2020, the latest being 2/2022 dated 5th May, 2022, and other applicable circulars issued in this regard, have allowed the companies to conduct AGM through VC / OAVM till 31st December 2022 without physical presence of members at a common venue. In accordance with the applicable provisions of the Act and the said Circulars issued by MCA, the 54th Annual General Meeting of the Company shall be conducted through VC / OAVM. Central Depository Services (India) Limited ('CDSL') will be providing facilities for voting through remote e-voting, for participation in the AGM through VC / OAVM and also for e-voting during the AGM.
2. Pursuant to the Circular No. 14/2020 dated April 08, 2020, issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs, the facility to appoint proxy to attend and cast vote for the members is not available for this AGM. However, the Body Corporates are entitled to appoint authorised representatives to attend the AGM through VC/OAVM and participate thereat and cast their votes through e-voting. Institutional /Corporate Shareholders (i.e., other than individuals/HUF, NRI, etc) are required to send a scanned copy (PDF/JPEG Format) of its Board Resolution or governing body Resolution/Authorization etc., authorizing its representative to participate in the Annual General Meeting through VC/OAVM on its behalf and to vote through e-voting. The said Resolution/Authorization shall be sent to the Scrutinizer by email through their registered email address to rmmukund@gmail.com (Scrutinizer email id) and investor@cameoindia.com (RTA email id) not later than three days before the date of the meeting, i.e., on or before 4.00 p.m. on 23rd September, 2022.
3. The Register of Members and the Share Transfer Book of the Company will remain closed between Tuesday, the 20th September 2022 to Monday, the 26th September, 2022 for the purpose of Annual General Meeting.
4. If the Dividend, as recommended by the Board of Directors, is approved at the Annual General Meeting, payment of such dividend will be made after 26th September 2022. In respect of Shares held in Physical form, dividend will be paid to beneficial owners of the Shares, whose name shall appear in the Register of Members of the Company at the end of business hours on 26th September 2022. In case of Electronic form, dividend will be paid to the Beneficial Owners, as per the details furnished by National Securities Depositories Limited (NSDL) /Central Depository Services (India) Limited (CDSL), as at the close of business hours on 26th September 2022.

5. Pursuant to Finance Act, 2020, dividend income will be taxable in the hands of Shareholders with effect from April 1, 2020, and the Company is required to deduct tax at source from dividend paid to shareholders at the prescribed rates. For the prescribed rates for various categories, the shareholders are requested to refer to the Finance Act, 2020 and amendments thereof. The Shareholders are requested to update their PAN with the Company / Registrar and Share Transfer Agent (in case of shares held in Physical mode) and Depository Participant (in case of shares held in Dematerialized mode).
6. A Resident individual Shareholder with PAN and who is not liable to pay income tax can submit a yearly declaration in Form 15G/H, to avail the benefit of non-deduction of tax at source by email to investor@cameoindia.com (RTA). Shareholders are requested to note that, in case their PAN is not registered, tax will be deducted at a higher rate of 20%. The aforesaid declarations and documents from the Shareholders should reach the said e-mail address on or before 19th September 2022.
7. Members holding Shares in dematerialized form are requested to intimate all changes pertaining to their Bank details, mandates, nominations, power of attorney, change of address, change of name, e-mail-id, address, contact numbers, etc., to their Depository Participant (DP) ONLY. Members holding Shares in physical form are requested to intimate such changes to M/s. Cameo Corporate Services Ltd, (RTA) Club House Road, Anna Salai, Chennai – 600 002.
8. Members holding Shares in electronic form are requested to submit their Permanent Account Number (PAN) to their Depository Participants, with whom they maintain their demat accounts. Members holding Shares in physical form should submit their PAN to the Company.
9. The attendance of the Members attending the AGM through VC/OAVM will be counted for the purpose of reckoning the quorum under Section 103 of the Companies Act, 2013.
10. Members who have not registered their e-mail address are requested to forward their e-mail addresses to the Registrar and Share Transfer Agent, investor@cameoindia.com to receive the Annual Report & other communication.
11. All Beneficial Owners whose names are recorded in the Register of Members of the Company, as on the cut-off date, i.e., 19th September 2022 are eligible to cast their vote, by availing the facility of remote e-voting.
12. In compliance with the provisions of Section 108 of the Companies Act, 2013, to be read with Rule 20 of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014 and other applicable provisions, the company is pleased to provide remote e-voting through Central Depository Services (India) Limited (CDSL), in respect of agenda items for all shareholders of the Company to enable them to cast their votes electronically on the resolutions mentioned in the notice of 54th Annual General Meeting of the company to be held on 26th September, 2022. The Company has appointed Mr. R Mukundan, Practicing Company Secretary, Chennai, who have consented to act as Scrutinizer to conduct and scrutinize the remote e-voting process as well as the remote e-voting process on the date of the AGM in a fair and transparent manner.
13. **THE INSTRUCTIONS FOR MEMBERS FOR REMOTE E-VOTING AND JOINING VIRTUAL MEETINGS ARE AS UNDER:**
 - The voting period begins on 23rd September 2022 at 09.00 A.M and ends on 25th September 2022 till 5 P.M. During this period, shareholders of the Company, holding shares either in physical form or in dematerialized form, as on the cut-off date, i.e., 19th September 2022 may cast their vote electronically. The e-voting module shall be disabled by CDSL for voting thereafter.
 - Shareholders who have already voted prior to the meeting date would not be entitled to vote at the meeting venue.
 - In order to increase the efficiency of the voting process, pursuant to a public consultation, it has been decided to enable e-voting to **all the demat account holders, by way of a single login credential, through their demat accounts/ websites of Depositories/ Depository Participants.** Demat account holders would be able to cast their vote without having to register again with the ESPs, thereby, not only facilitating seamless authentication but also enhancing ease and convenience of participating in e-voting process.
 - Depositories/ Depository Participants. Demat account holders would be able to cast their vote without having to register again with the ESPs, thereby, not only facilitating seamless authentication but also enhancing ease and convenience of participating in e-voting process.

Type of shareholders	Login Method
Individual Shareholders holding securities in Demat mode with CDSL	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> (1) Users who have opted for CDSL Easi / Easiest facility, can login through their existing user id and password. Option will be made available to reach e-Voting page without any further authentication. The URL for users to login to Easi / Easiest are https://web.cdslindia.com/myeasi/home/login or visit www.cdslindia.com and click on Login icon and select New System Myeasi. (2) After successful login the Easi/Easiest user will be able to see the e-Voting option for eligible companies where the e-voting is in progress as per the information provided by company. On clicking the e-voting option, the user will be able to see e-Voting page of the e-Voting service provider for casting your vote during the remote e-Voting period or joining virtual meeting & voting during the meeting. Additionally, there is also links provided to access the system of all e-Voting Service Providers i.e. CDSL/NSDL/KARVY/LINKINTIME, so that the user can visit the e-Voting service providers' website directly. (3) If the user is not registered for Easi/Easiest, option to register is available at: https://web.cdslindia.com/myeasi/Registration/EasiRegistration (4) Alternatively, the user can directly access e-Voting page by providing Demat Account Number and PAN No. from e-Voting link available on www.cdslindia.com home page or click on https://evoting.cdslindia.com/Evoting/EvotingLogin. The system will authenticate the user by sending OTP on registered Mobile & Email as recorded in the Demat Account. After successful authentication, user will be able to see the e-Voting option where the e-voting is in progress and also able to directly access the system of all e-Voting Service Providers.
Individual Shareholders holding securities in demat mode with NSDL	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> (1) If you are already registered for NSDL IDeAS facility, please visit the e-Services website of NSDL. Open web browser by typing the following URL: https://eservices.nsd.com either on a Personal Computer or on a mobile. Once the home page of e-Services is launched, click on the "Beneficial Owner" icon under "Login" which is available under 'IDeAS' section. A new screen will open. You will have to enter your User ID and Password. After successful authentication, you will be able to see e-Voting services. Click on "Access to e-Voting" under e-Voting services and you will be able to see e-Voting page. Click on company name or e-Voting service provider name and you will be re-directed to e-Voting service provider website for casting your vote during the remote e-Voting period or joining virtual meeting & voting during the meeting. (2) If the user is not registered for IDeAS e-Services, option to register is available at https://eservices.nsd.com. Select "Register Online for IDeAS" Portal or click at https://eservices.nsd.com/SecureWeb/IdeasDirectReg.jsp (3) Visit the e-Voting website of NSDL. Open web browser by typing the following URL: https://www.evoting.nsd.com/ either on a Personal Computer or on a mobile. Once the home page of e-Voting system is launched, click on the icon "Login" which is available under 'Shareholder/Member' section. A new screen will open. You will have to enter your User ID (i.e. your sixteen digit demat account number hold with NSDL), Password/OTP and a Verification Code as shown on the screen. After successful authentication, you will be redirected to NSDL Depository site wherein you can see e-Voting page. Click on company name or e-Voting service provider name and you will be redirected to e-Voting service provider website for casting your vote during the remote e-Voting period or joining virtual meeting & voting during the meeting
Individual Shareholders (holding securities in demat mode) login through their Depository Participants	<p>You can also login using the login credentials of your demat account through your Depository Participant registered with NSDL/CDSL for e-Voting facility. After Successful login, you will be able to see e-Voting option. Once you click on e-Voting option, you will be redirected to NSDL/CDSL Depository site after successful authentication, wherein you can see e-Voting feature. Click on company name or e-Voting service provider name and you will be redirected to e-Voting service provider website for casting your vote during the remote e-Voting period or joining virtual meeting & voting during the meeting.</p>

Important note: Members who are unable to retrieve User ID/ Password are advised to use Forget User ID and Forget Password option available at abovementioned website.

Helpdesk for Individual Shareholders holding securities in demat mode for any technical issues related to login through Depository i.e. CDSL and NSDL

Login type	Helpdesk details
Individual Shareholders holding securities in Demat mode with CDSL.	Members facing any technical issue in login can contact CDSL helpdesk by sending a request at helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com or contact at 1800 225533.
Individual Shareholders holding securities in Demat mode with NSDL.	Members facing any technical issue in login can contact NSDL helpdesk by sending a request at evoting@nsdl.co.in or call at toll free no.: 1800 1020 990 and 1800 22 44 30

- Login method for e-Voting and joining virtual meetings for **Physical shareholders** and **shareholders other than individual holding in Demat form**.
- The shareholders should log on to the e-voting website www.evotingindia.com.
- Click on “Shareholders” module.
- Now enter your User ID
 - (a) For CDSL: 16 digits beneficiary ID
 - (b) For NSDL: 8 Character DP ID followed by 8 Digits Client ID
 - (c) Shareholders holding shares in Physical Form should enter Folio Number registered with the Company.

OR

Alternatively, if you are registered for CDSL’s EASI/ EASIEST e-services, you can log-in at <https://www.cdslindia.com> from Login - Myeasi using your login credentials. Once you successfully log-in to CDSL’s EASI/EASIEST e-services, click on e-Voting option and proceed directly to cast your vote electronically.

- Next enter the Image Verification as displayed and Click on Login.
- If you are holding shares in demat form and had logged on to www.evotingindia.com and voted on an earlier e-voting of any company, then your existing password is to be used.

If you are a first-time user follow the steps given below:

PAN	<p>Enter your 10 digit alpha-numeric *PAN issued by Income Tax Department (Applicable for both demat shareholders as well as physical shareholders)</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Shareholders who have not updated their PAN with the Company/Depository Participant are requested to use the sequence number sent by Company/RTA or contact Company/RTA.
Dividend Bank Details OR Date of Birth (DOB)	<p>Enter the Dividend Bank Details or Date of Birth (in dd/mm/yyyy format) as recorded in your demat account or in the company records in order to login.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • If both the details are not recorded with the depository or company please enter the member id/ folio number in the Dividend Bank details field as mentioned in instruction.

- After entering these details appropriately, click on “SUBMIT” tab.
- Shareholders holding shares in physical form will then directly reach the Company selection screen. However, shareholders holding shares in demat form will now reach ‘Password Creation’ menu wherein they are required to mandatorily enter their login password in the new password field. Kindly note that this password is to be also used by the demat holders for voting for resolutions of any other company on which they are eligible to vote, provided that company opts for e-voting through CDSL platform. It is strongly recommended not to share your password with any other person and take utmost care to keep your password confidential.

- For shareholders holding shares in physical form, the details can be used only for e-voting on the resolutions contained in this Notice.
- Click on the EVSN for the relevant <Company Name – AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED> on which you choose to vote.
- On the voting page, you will see “RESOLUTION DESCRIPTION” and against the same the option “YES/NO” for voting. Select the option YES or NO as desired. The option YES implies that you assent to the Resolution and option NO implies that you dissent to the Resolution.
- Click on the “RESOLUTIONS FILE LINK” if you wish to view the entire Resolution details.
- After selecting the resolution, you have decided to vote on, click on “SUBMIT”. A confirmation box will be displayed. If you wish to confirm your vote, click on “OK”, else to change your vote, click on “CANCEL” and accordingly modify your vote.
- Once you “CONFIRM” your vote on the resolution, you will not be allowed to modify your vote.
- You can also take a print of the votes cast by clicking on “Click here to print” option on the Voting page.
- If a demat account holder has forgotten the login password then Enter the User ID and the image verification code and click on Forgot Password & enter the details as prompted by the system.
- Shareholders can also cast their vote using CDSL’s mobile app “m-Voting”. The m-Voting app can be downloaded from respective Store. Please follow the instructions as prompted by the mobile app while Remote Voting on your mobile.

13A. PROCESS FOR THOSE SHAREHOLDERS WHOSE EMAIL ADDRESSES ARE NOT REGISTERED WITH THE DEPOSITORIES FOR OBTAINING LOGIN CREDENTIALS FOR E-VOTING FOR THE RESOLUTIONS PROPOSED IN THIS NOTICE:

1. For Physical Shareholders - Please provide necessary details like Folio No., Name of shareholder, scanned copy of the share certificate (front and back), PAN (self-attested scanned copy of PAN card), AADHAR (self-attested scanned copy of Aadhar Card) by email to RTA - investor@cameoindia.com.
2. For Demat shareholders-Please provide Demat account details (CDSL-16-digit beneficiary ID), Name, client master or copy of Consolidated Account statement, PAN (self-attested scanned copy of PAN card), AADHAR (self-attested scanned copy of Aadhar Card) to RTA – investor@cameoindia.com.

13B. INSTRUCTIONS FOR SHAREHOLDERS ATTENDING THE AGM THROUGH VC/OAVM ARE AS UNDER:

1. Shareholder will be provided with a facility to attend the AGM through VC/OAVM through the CDSL e-Voting system. Shareholders may access the same at <https://www.evotingindia.com> under shareholders/members login by using the remote e-voting credentials. The link for VC/OAVM will be available in shareholder/members login where the EVSN of Company will be displayed.
2. The link for VC/OAVM to attend meeting will be available where the EVSN of Company will be displayed after successful login as per the instructions mentioned above for e-voting.
3. Members can join the AGM in the VC/OAVM mode 15 minutes before and after the scheduled time of the commencement of the meeting by following the procedure mentioned in the Notice.
4. Shareholders are encouraged to join the Meeting through Laptops / IPads for better experience.
5. Further shareholders will be required to allow Camera and use Internet with a good speed to avoid any disturbance during the meeting.
6. Please note that Participants Connecting from Mobile Devices or Tablets or through Laptop connecting via Mobile Hotspot may experience Audio/Video loss due to Fluctuation in their respective network. It is therefore recommended to use Stable Wi-Fi or LAN Connection to mitigate any kind of aforesaid glitches.
7. Shareholders who would like to express their views/ask questions during the meeting may register themselves as a speaker by sending their request in advance at least on or before 24th September, 2022 mentioning their name, demat account number/ folio number, email id, mobile number at secretarial@amrep.in. The shareholders who do not wish to speak during the AGM but have queries may send their queries in advance mentioning their name, demat account number/folio number, email id, mobile number at rmmukund@gmail.com on or before 24th September 2022.
8. Those shareholders who have registered themselves as a speaker will only be allowed to express their views/ask questions during the meeting.

13C. INSTRUCTIONS FOR SHAREHOLDERS FOR E-VOTING DURING THE AGM ARE AS UNDER:

1. The procedure for e-Voting on the day of the AGM is same as the instructions mentioned above for Remote e-voting.
2. Only those shareholders, who are present in the AGM through VC/OAVM facility and have not casted their vote on the Resolutions through remote e-Voting and are otherwise not barred from doing so, shall be eligible to vote through e-Voting system available during the AGM.
3. Shareholders who have voted through Remote e-Voting will be eligible to attend the EGM/AGM. However, they will not be eligible to vote at the EGM/AGM.

Note for Non – Individual Shareholders and Custodians:

- Non-Individual shareholders (i.e. other than Individuals, HUF, NRI etc.) and Custodians are required to log on to www.evotingindia.com and register themselves in the “Corporates” module.
- A scanned copy of the Registration Form bearing the stamp and sign of the entity should be emailed to helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com.
- After receiving the login details a Compliance User should be created using the admin login and password. The Compliance User would be able to link the account(s) for which they wish to vote on.
- The list of accounts linked in the login should be mailed to helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com and on approval of the accounts they would be able to cast their vote.
- A scanned copy of the Board Resolution and Power of Attorney (POA) which they have issued in favour of the Custodian, if any, should be uploaded in PDF format in the system for the scrutinizer to verify the same.
- Alternatively Non-Individual shareholders are required to send the relevant Board Resolution/ Authority letter etc. together with attested specimen signature of the duly authorized signatory who are authorized to vote, to the Scrutinizer at rmmukund@gmail.com and to the Company at the email address viz. investor@cameoindia.com, if they have voted from individual tab & not uploaded same in the CDSL e-voting system for the scrutinizer to verify the same.

If you have any queries or issues regarding attending AGM & e-Voting from the e-Voting System, you may refer the Frequently Asked Questions (“FAQs”) and e-voting manual available at www.evotingindia.com, under help section or write an email to helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com or contact Mr. Nitin Kunder or Mr. Mehboob Lakhani or Mr. Rakesh Dalvi (1800 225533).

All grievances connected with the facility for voting by electronic means may be addressed to Mr. Rakesh Dalvi, Manager, (CDSL), Central Depository Services (India) Limited, A Wing, 25th Floor, Marathon Futurex, Mafatlal Mill Compounds, N M Joshi Marg, Lower Parel (East), Mumbai - 400013 or send an email to helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com or call on 1800 225533.

14. Mr. R Mukundhan has been appointed by the Board of Directors as the Scrutinizer for voting at 54th Annual General Meeting to scrutinize both e-voting during AGM and remote e-voting process pursuant to Section 108 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 20 of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014 for conducting the remote e-voting process and remote e-voting on the day of the AGM, in accordance with the law and in a fair and transparent manner.
15. The Scrutinizers shall immediately after the conclusion of the voting at the Annual General Meeting, first count the votes cast at the meeting, thereafter unblock the votes cast through remote e-voting in the presence of at least two witnesses not in the employment of the Company and make a Scrutinizer’s Report of the votes cast in favour or against, if any. The consolidated report will be submitted to the Chairman not later than three days of the conclusion of the meeting.
16. The Chairman will declare the results of voting forthwith upon receipt of report from Scrutinizer and the same shall be immediately placed on the Company’s website www.amrep.in.
17. Any documents referred to in this Notice of Annual General Meeting and the Statement of Material Facts shall be open for inspection by electronic mode only upto the date of the 54th Annual General Meeting of the Company.

(By Order of the Board)

M. DEVARAJAN
Whole Time Director
DIN : 03572960

Place : Chennai
Date : 16th August, 2022

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

CIN No. U35999TN1967PLC005566

DIRECTORS' REPORT

Your Directors have pleasure in presenting the 54th Annual Report together with the Accounts for the year ended 31st March 2022 and the Auditor's Report thereon.

FINANCIAL RESULTS

Particulars	2022 Rs. in lakhs	2021 Rs. in lakhs
Total Income	19,285.15	15,976.67
Profit before Interest, Depreciation and tax	976.90	876.29
Less Finance Charges	89.84	77.81
Depreciation and Amortization	200.74	170.37
Profit/(Loss) before tax	686.32	628.11
Provision for taxation (Net)	173.87	190.55
Profit after tax	512.45	437.56
Other comprehensive Income	9.42	(2.85)
Total comprehensive Income for the year	521.87	434.72

OPERATIONS

The COVID pandemic continued in a mellowed form and did impact the Q1 sales but rebound from Q2 onwards. Your Company focused on improving the efficiencies in supply chain, manpower, productivity and on reducing costs. Your Company mainly caters ring gears to major automotive manufacturers and 20-30% of the ring gear and clutch exports are to countries including Japan, Italy, France, USA, Spain, Turkey, Mexico, Croatia, Serbia, Sri Lanka and United Kingdom among others. The focused cost control measures, productivity improvements and the capex done in 20-21 bore fruit and enabled us to register a profit before tax of Rs.686.32 lakhs. Your company continued to invest in technology capabilities, capacities, and modernization programs to ensure that they stay relevant and competitive.

OUTLOOK

Your company primarily services the agricultural and automotive segments. The year 2021-22 saw a slew of new products developed by company for tractors and export markets. The governments continued focus on farm mechanization and the regulators emphasis on cleaner and safer vehicles for the automotive sector augurs well for your company's products. The government focus on automotive sector as a key driver of manufacturing growth, employment and is expected to contribute almost 12% to the country's GDP over the next decade. Your Company's continued focus on technology and manufacturing standards to make products that satisfy international requirements will ensure a continuous and profitable growth.

DIVIDEND

The Directors recommend a dividend of Rs.5/- per share (50%) {Previous Year: Rs.10/- per share (100%)} on the paid-up capital for the financial year ended 31st March 2022. The payment of dividend is subject to the approval of shareholders at the ensuing Annual General Meeting.

RESERVES

Your Directors have recommended transfer of Rs.100 lakhs to the General Reserve for the year ended 31st March 2022.

TRANSFER OF UNCLAIMED DIVIDEND TO INVESTOR EDUCATION AND PROTECTION FUND

The Company has transferred the unclaimed dividend amounts referable to the year ended 31st March 2014 and the corresponding shares were credited to the Investor Education and Protection Fund during the year under review.

AUDITORS

M/s. Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP (Registration No 012754N / N500016) were appointed as the statutory auditors of the Company for a period of 5 years at the 49th Annual general meeting held on 29th September 2017 and will be completing their term at the close of this 54th Annual General Meeting. On the recommendations of the Audit Committee, the Board recommends the appointment of M/s R.G.N. Price & Co, Chartered accountants (Registration no 002785S) as the Statutory Auditors of the company for a 5 year term commencing from 54th Annual General Meeting to be held on 26th September 2022 and will hold office till the close of the 59th Annual General Meeting to be held in 2027.

DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL

During the year under review, Shri M. Devarajan was re-appointed as Whole Time Director for a period of 2 years from 06th December 2021 till 05th December 2023.

Shri. Vikram Vijayaraghavan and Shri. Navin Paul were appointed as independent Directors for a period of 2 years from 03rd June 2020 and their term has ended on 02nd June 2022. Based on the recommendation of the Nomination and remuneration committee, Shri Vikram Vijayaraghavan and Shri Navin Paul were re-appointed as Independent Directors with effect from 16th August 2022 to hold office for a second term of five years and the approval of the shareholders through a special resolution is sought for the appointment in the Annual general meeting to be held on 26th September 2022.

Dr N. Gowrishankar and Mr. M H J Messiahdas resigned as Directors of the company with effect from 16th August 2022 and the Board places on record the valuable services rendered by them during their tenure.

Mr.A Krishnamoorthy and Mr. A. Venkataramani retires by rotation at this ensuing AGM and being eligible offers themselves for reappointment.

MEETINGS OF THE BOARD

During the year 2021-22, 3 Board Meetings were held on the following dates, Viz., 01st September 2021, 07th December 2021, 10th March 2022.

BOARD EVALUATION

The Board's performance / Performance of Chairman and other Independent / Non-Independent Directors were evaluated by the Directors.

CODE OF CONDUCT

The Company has adopted a code of conduct for the Board of Directors and senior management of the Company and all of them have affirmed compliance of the same. Further, the Independent Directors of the Company have separately affirmed code of conduct as per the requirements of the Companies Act, 2013.

DIRECTORS RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT

The Board of Directors acknowledge the responsibility for ensuring compliance with the provisions of Sec 134(3) (c) read with 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 in the preparation of financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2022 and state that

- (a) in the preparation of the annual accounts, the applicable accounting standards had been followed along with proper explanation relating to material departures.
- (b) The Directors had selected such accounting policies and applied them consistently and made judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent so as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company at the end of the financial year as on 31st March 2022 and of the profit and loss of the company for that period; The fixed assets are being verified over a period of two years due to the lockdown resulting out of Covid-19 pandemic.
- (c) The Directors had taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 for safeguarding the assets of the company and for preventing and detecting fraud and other irregularities.
- (d) The Directors had prepared the annual accounts on a going concern basis; and
- (e) The Directors had devised proper systems to ensure compliance with the provisions of all applicable laws and that such systems were adequate and operating effectively.

The Company has put in place proper internal financial controls with reference to the financial statements as required under section 134(3)(9) and Rule 8 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Audit Committee comprises of three Directors as follows

Shri. Vikram Vijayaraghavan	Chairman	Non-Executive - Independent
Shri. Navin Paul	Member	Non-Executive – Independent
Shri. A. Venkataramani	Member	Non-Executive

NOMINATION AND REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

The Nomination and Remuneration Committee comprises of four Directors as follows:

Shri. A. Venkataramani	Chairman	Non-Executive
Shri. Vikram Vijayaraghavan	Member	Non-Executive - Independent
Shri. Navin Paul	Member	Non-Executive – Independent
Shri. N Sivasailam	Member	Non-Executive

RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company has an adequate Risk Management Policy commensurate with its size and operations. The major risks identified by the Company are systematically addressed through mitigating actions on a continuous basis.

COST AUDITOR

The Company has been maintaining Cost Accounting records as required under Section 148(1) of the Companies Act, 2013.

The Board of Directors of the Company, at their meeting held on 16th August 2022, appointed M/s. Ramachandran & Associates, Cost Accountants (Membership No: 4341) as Cost Auditor to conduct the audit of the cost records of the Company, for the financial year 2022-23 at a remuneration of Rs.50,000/- in addition to reimbursement of applicable taxes, travelling and out of pocket expense, which is required to be approved and ratified by the Members as per Section 148(3) of the Act, 2013.

INTERNAL COMPLAINTS COMMITTEE

The Company has put in place a policy for prevention, prohibition, and redressal against sexual harassment of women at the workplace to protect woman employees and enable them to report sexual harassment at the workplace. No complaints were received from any employee during the year ended 31st March 2022.

CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY (CSR) INITIATIVES

Pursuant to Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Corporate Social Responsibility Policy) Rules, 2014 and its subsequent amendments, your Company framed a Policy on Corporate Social Responsibility and an amount of Rs.9.03 Lakhs was spent towards Corporate Social Responsibility obligations. The Annual Report on CSR activities and expenditure, as required under sections 134 and 135 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 8 of the Companies (Corporate social Responsibility Policy) Rules, 2014 and Rule 9 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014, is provided as Annexure-2 to this Report. The CSR Policy is available on the website of the Company.

ANNUAL RETURN

The Annual Return as on 31st March 2022 has been uploaded in the company's website i.e. <http://www.amrep.in/>.

PARTICULARS OF LOANS, GUARANTEES OR INVESTMENTS UNDER SECTION 186 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013

No loans and guarantees covered under the provisions of Section 186 of the Companies Act, 2013 were given during the financial year ended 31st March 2022. The details of the investments made by Company are given in the financial statements.

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

All related party transactions that were entered into during the financial year were on arms-length basis and were in the Ordinary Course of Business. There are no materially significant related party transactions made by the Company with the Promoters, Key Managerial Personnel or other designated persons which may have potential conflict with interest of the Company at large. The details of transactions with related parties are given in the financial statements.

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT, CONSERVATION OF ENERGY, TECHNOLOGY ABSORPTION, FOREIGN EXCHANGE EARNINGS AND OUTGO

The particulars prescribed under Section 134 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 8 (3) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014, relating to Conservation of Energy, Technology Absorption, Foreign Exchange Earnings and Outgo are furnished in **Annexure-1 to this Report.**

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Your Directors wish to place on record their appreciation of the continued support and assistance extended by our Customers, Dealers, and Banks, Suppliers, Government authorities, Employees and other business associates.

For and on behalf of the Board

Place : Chennai
Date : 16th August 2022

A Krishnamoorthy
Chairman

ANNEXURE TO THE DIRECTORS' REPORT

ANNEXURE 1

Information pursuant to Companies

(Disclosure of Particulars in the Report of the Board of Directors) Rules 1988

A. CONSERVATION OF ENERGY

Energy saving devices wherever feasible and productivity improvement measures undertaken to save consumption of Power and Fuel.

Due to conservation measures undertaken, per unit cost of power and fuel has been reduced.

B. TECHNOLOGY ABSORPTION

- Continued efforts in achieving low cost automation in some manufacturing process, high transmission efficiency and improved life expectancy of clutches and ring gears.
- Products developed and produced are comparable to global standards.

C. FOREIGN EXCHANGE EARNINGS AND OUTGO

- Foreign Exchange earned: Rs.2,916.36 lakhs being FOB value of exports
- Foreign Exchange outgo: Rs.127.32 lakhs

ANNEXURE TO THE DIRECTOR'S REPORT

ANNEXURE 1

PARTICULARS OF CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY ACTIVITIES CARRIED OUT BY THE COMPANY IN TERMS OF SECTION 135 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013

1. A brief outline of the Company's CSR Policy:

This policy encompasses the Company's philosophy for giving back to society as a corporate citizen and lays down the guidelines and mechanism for undertaking socially useful programs for the transformation and sustainable development of the rural communities at large.

2. Overview of projects or programs proposed to be undertaken:

Focus areas relate to Rural and Urban Development Projects, Economic Development, quality education, health care, conservation of environment and the creation, maintenance of infrastructure, art, culture and protection of places of public and historical importance.

3. Web-link to the CSR policy and projects or programs is provided in this Annual Report under "Policies".

4. Details of Impact assessment of CSR projects carried out in pursuance of sub-rule (3) of Rule 8 of the Companies (Corporate Social Responsibility Policy) Rules, 2014, if applicable. - **Not Applicable**

5. Composition of the CSR Committee: - **Not Applicable**

6. Details of the amount available for set off in pursuance of sub-rule (3) of Rule 7 of the Companies (Corporate Social Responsibility Policy) Rules, 2014 and amount required for set off for the financial year, if any

Sl. No.	Financial Year	Amount available for set-off from preceding financial years (In Rs.)	Amount required to be set-off for the financial year if any (In Rs.)
Not Applicable			

7. Average net profit of the Company for the last three financial years **Rs. 451.22 Lakhs**

8. Prescribed CSR Expenditure (2% of the amount as in item 5 above) **Rs. 9.02 Lakhs**

9. Details of CSR spent during the financial year:

(a) Total amount spent for the financial year Rs. 9.03 Lakhs

(b) Amount unspent, if any Not Applicable

(c) Manner in which the amount spent during the financial year is detailed below:

Sl. No.	CSR Project Activity	Sector in which project is covered	Project Details	Amount outlay-budget	Amount spent on the projects	Cumulative Expenditure	Amount spent direct or through implementation agency
1	Donation	Promoting Education	Shri Paramakalyani Education Society	7,03,000/-	Direct Expenses	7,03,000/-	Direct
2	Donation to Chennai Corporation	Development of Slum Areas	Chennai Corporation	2,00,000/-	Direct Expenses	9,03,000/-	Direct

10. Amount Spent in Administrative overheads : Not Applicable

Amount Spent on Impact Assessment, if applicable : Not Applicable

Total Amount Spent for the Financial year : INR 9.03 Lakhs

11. In case the company has failed to spend the 2% of the average net profit of the last three financial years or any part thereof, the company shall provide the reasons for not spending the amount in its Board report. - **Not applicable**

12. A responsibility statement of the CSR Committee that the implementation and monitoring of CSR Policy, is in compliance with CSR objectives and Policy of the Company. – **Not applicable**
13. In case of creation or acquisition of capital asset, furnish the details relating to the asset so created or acquired through CSR spent in the financial year; (asset-wise details).

(a)	Date of creation or acquisition of the capital asset(s).	Not Applicable
(b)	Amount of CSR spent for creation or acquisition of capital asset	
(c)	Details of the entity or public authority or beneficiary under whose name such capital asset is registered, their address, etc.	
(d)	Details of the entity or public authority or beneficiary under whose name such capital asset is registered, their address, etc.	

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

TO THE MEMBERS OF AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

Report on the Audit of the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) Financial Statements

Opinion

1. We have audited the accompanying Ind AS financial statements of Amalgamations Repco Limited ("the Company"), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2022, and the Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income), the Statement of Changes in Equity and Statement of Cash Flows for the year then ended, and notes to the Ind AS financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.
2. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid Ind AS financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 31, 2022, and total comprehensive income (comprising of Profit and Other Comprehensive Income), changes in equity and its cash flows for the year then ended.

Basis for Opinion

3. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under Section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the "Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Ind AS Financial Statements" section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Ind AS financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other Information

4. The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Directors' report, but does not include the Ind AS financial statements and our auditors' report thereon.

Our opinion on the Ind AS financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the Ind AS financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the Ind AS financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged With Governance for the Ind AS Financial Statements

5. The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the Act with respect to the preparation of these Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance, changes in equity and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.
6. In preparing the Ind AS financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. Those Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Ind AS Financial Statements

7. Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Ind AS financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Ind AS financial statements.
8. As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:
 - Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Ind AS financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
 - Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to Ind AS financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
 - Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
 - Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the Ind AS financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
 - Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Ind AS financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the Ind AS financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
9. We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.
10. We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

11. As required by 'the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020' ("the Order"), issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of Section 143 of the Act, we give in the Annexure B a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order, to the extent applicable.
12. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, we report that:
 - (a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit.
 - (b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books.
 - (c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income), the Statement of Changes in Equity and the Statement of Cash Flows dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account.
 - (d) In our opinion, the aforesaid Ind AS financial statements comply with the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act.

- (e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on March 31, 2022 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on March 31, 2022 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164(2) of the Act.
 - (f) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls with reference to Ind AS financial statements of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Report in Annexure A.
 - (g) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditors' Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (as amended), in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:
 - (i) The Company has disclosed the impact of pending litigations on its financial position in its Ind AS financial statements - Refer note 31 to the Ind AS financial statements.
 - (ii) The Company was not required to recognise a provision as at March 31, 2022 under the applicable law or accounting standards, as it does not have any material foreseeable losses on long-term contract. The Company did not have any derivative contracts as at March 31, 2022.
 - (iii) Refer note 38 to the Ind AS financial statements for the instances of delay in transferring amounts, required to be transferred, to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company during the year ended March 31, 2022.
 - (iv)
 - (a) The management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, as disclosed in the notes to the accounts, no funds have been advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds) by the Company to or in any other persons or entities, including foreign entities ("Intermediaries"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Intermediary shall, whether, directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries (Refer Note 41(vii) to the Ind AS financial statements);
 - (b) The management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, as disclosed in the notes to the accounts, no funds have been received by the Company from any persons or entities, including foreign entities ("Funding Parties"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Company shall, whether, directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries (Refer Note 41(vii) to the Ind AS financial statements); and
 - (c) Based on such audit procedures that we considered reasonable and appropriate in the circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has caused us to believe that the representations under sub-clause (a) and (b) contain any material misstatement.
 - (v) The dividend declared and paid during the year by the Company is in compliance with Section 123 of the Act.
13. The Company has paid/provided for managerial remuneration in accordance with the requisite approvals mandated by the provisions of Section 197 read with Schedule V to the Act.

For Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP
 Firm Registration Number: 012754N/N500016
 Chartered Accountants

Dilip Kumar Sharma
 Partner

Membership Number: 063532
 UDIN:22063532APBSBU9931

Place : Chennai
 Date: August 16, 2022

Annexure A to Independent Auditors' Report

Referred to in paragraph 12(f) of the Independent Auditors' Report of even date to the Members of Amalgamations Repco Limited on the Ind AS Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

Report on the Internal Financial Controls with reference to Ind AS Financial Statements under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Act

1. We have audited the internal financial controls with reference to Ind AS financial statements of Amalgamations Repco Limited ("the Company") as of March 31, 2022 in conjunction with our audit of the Ind AS financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls

2. The Company's management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting ("the Guidance Note") issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Act.

Auditors' Responsibility

3. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls with reference to Ind AS financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note and the Standards on Auditing deemed to be prescribed under Section 143(10) of the Act to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls, both applicable to an audit of internal financial controls and both issued by the ICAI. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls with reference to Ind AS financial statements was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.
4. Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls system with reference to Ind AS financial statements and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls with reference to Ind AS financial statements included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls with reference to Ind AS financial statements, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the Ind AS financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.
5. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Company's internal financial controls system with reference to Ind AS financial statements.

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls with reference to Ind AS financial statements

6. A company's internal financial controls with reference to Ind AS financial statements is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal financial controls with reference to financial statements includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorisations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls with reference to Ind AS financial statements

7. Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls with reference to Ind AS financial statements, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls with reference to Ind AS financial statements to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial controls with reference to Ind AS financial statements may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Opinion

8. In our opinion, the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system with reference to Ind AS financial statements and such internal financial controls with reference to Ind AS financial statements were operating effectively as at March 31, 2022, based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note issued by ICAI.

For **Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP**
Firm Registration Number: 012754N/N500016
Chartered Accountants

Dilip Kumar Sharma
Partner

Membership Number: 063532
UDIN:22063532APBSBU9931

Place : Chennai
Date: August 16, 2022

Annexure B to Independent Auditors' Report

Referred to in paragraph 11 of the Independent Auditors' Report of even date to the Members of Amalgamations Repco Limited on the Ind AS Financial Statements as of and for the year ended March 31, 2022.

- i. (a) (A) The Company is maintaining proper records showing full particulars, including quantitative details and situation, of property, plant and equipment.
- (B) The Company is maintaining proper records showing full particulars of intangible assets.
- (b) The property, plant and equipment are physically verified by the Management according to a phased programme designed to cover all the items over a period of 2 years which, in our opinion, is reasonable having regard to the size of the Company and the nature of its assets. Pursuant to the programme, a portion of the property, plant and equipment has been physically verified by the Management during the year and no material discrepancies have been noticed on such verification.
- (c) The title deeds of all the immovable properties, as disclosed in note 3 to the Ind AS financial statements, are held in the name of the Company except for the following:

Description of property	Gross carrying value (INR Lakhs)	Held in the name of	Whether promoter, director or their relative or employee	Period held indicate range, where appropriate	Reason for not being held in the name of the Company
Mysore Land	4.67	India Pistons Repco Limited	No	February 22, 2007 till date	The land was acquired from India Pistons Repco Limited by the Company by virtue of the amalgamation order passed by the Honorable High Court. The name change in the records of registrar has to be effected.

- (d) The Company has chosen cost model for its property, plant and equipment and intangible assets. Consequently, the question of our commenting on whether the revaluation is based on the valuation by a Registered Valuer, or specifying the amount of change, if the change is 10% or more in the aggregate of the net carrying value of each class of property, plant and equipment or intangible assets does not arise.
- (e) Based on the information and explanations furnished to us, no proceedings have been initiated on or are pending against the Company for holding benami property under the Prohibition of Benami Property Transactions Act, 1988 (as amended in 2016) (formerly the Benami Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988 (45 of 1988)) and Rules made thereunder, and therefore the question of our commenting on whether the Company has appropriately disclosed the details in its Ind AS financial statements does not arise.
- ii. (a) The physical verification of inventory excluding stocks with third parties has been conducted at reasonable intervals by the Management during the year and, in our opinion, the coverage and procedure of such verification by Management is appropriate. In respect of inventory lying with third parties, these have substantially been confirmed by them. The discrepancies noticed on physical verification of inventory as compared to book records were not 10% or more in aggregate for each class of inventory.
- (b) During the year, the Company has been sanctioned working capital limits in excess of Rs. 5 crores, in aggregate, from banks on the basis of security of current assets. The Company has filed quarterly returns or statements with such banks, which are in agreement with the unaudited books of account. (Also refer note 41(ii) to the Ind AS financial statements)
- iii. The Company has not made any investments, granted secured/unsecured loans/advances in nature of loans, or stood guarantee, or provided security to any parties. Therefore, the reporting under clause 3(iii), (iii)(a), (iii)(b), (iii)(c), (iii)(d), (iii)(e) and (iii)(f) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.
- iv. The Company has not granted any loans or made any investments or provided any guarantees or security to the parties covered under Sections 185 and 186. Therefore, the reporting under clause 3(iv) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.

- v. The Company has not accepted any deposits or amounts which are deemed to be deposits within the meaning of Sections 73, 74, 75 and 76 of the Act and the Rules framed there under to the extent notified.
- vi. Pursuant to the rules made by the Central Government of India, the Company is required to maintain cost records as specified under Section 148(1) of the Act in respect of its products. We have broadly reviewed the same and are of the opinion that, prima facie, the prescribed accounts and records have been made and maintained. We have not, however, made a detailed examination of the records with a view to determine whether they are accurate or complete.
- vii. (a) According to the information and explanations given to us and the records of the Company examined by us, in our opinion, the Company is generally regular in depositing undisputed statutory dues in respect of provident fund, employees' state insurance, income tax and goods and services tax, though there has been a slight delay in a few cases, and is regular in depositing undisputed statutory dues, including sales tax, service tax, duty of customs, duty of excise, value added tax, cess and other material statutory dues, as applicable, with the appropriate authorities. Also, refer note 31 to the Ind AS financial statements regarding management's assessment on certain matters relating to provident fund.
- (b) According to the information and explanations given to us and the records of the Company examined by us, there are no statutory dues of provident fund, employees' state insurance, goods and services tax, duty of customs, duty of excise and cess which have not been deposited on account of any dispute. The particulars of other statutory dues referred to in sub-clause (a) as at March 31, 2022 which have not been deposited on account of a dispute, are as follows.

Name of the statute	Nature of dues	Amount in INR Lakhs	Period to which the amount relates	Forum where the dispute is pending
Tamil Nadu Value Added Tax Act, 2006	Value Added Tax	*16.47	F.Y.2014-15	Assistant Commissioner, Madhavaram Assessment Circle
The Central Sales Tax Act, 1956	Central Sales Tax	#1.19	F.Y. 2010-11	Appellate Deputy Commissioner of Commercial Taxes
Service Tax Act, 1994	Service Tax	1.28	F.Y. 2016-17 and 2017-18	Assistant Commissioner of GST and Central Excise
Income Tax Act, 1961	Income Tax	1.05	F.Y. 2016-17	Commissioner of Income Tax (Appeals)
Income Tax Act, 1961	Income Tax	40.65	F.Y. 2017-18	Commissioner of Income Tax (Appeals)
Income Tax Act, 1961	Income Tax	3.31	F.Y. 2018-19	Commissioner of Income Tax (Appeals)
Income Tax Act, 1961	Income Tax	2.29	F.Y. 2019-20	Commissioner of Income Tax (Appeals)

(*) Paid under protest - INR 5.49 Lakhs

(#) Paid under protest - INR 1.25 Lakhs

- viii. According to the information and explanations given to us and the records of the Company examined by us, there are no transactions in the books of account that has been surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961, that has not been recorded in the books of account.
- ix. (a) According to the records of the Company examined by us and the information and explanation given to us, except for interest on borrowing described below, the Company has not defaulted in repayment of loans or other borrowings or in the payment of interest to any lender during the year.

Nature of borrowing, including debt securities	Name of lender	Amount not paid on due date	Whether principal or interest	No. of days delay or unpaid	Remarks, if any
Term loan	HDFC Bank	5.69	Interest	2	
Term loan	HDFC Bank	5.28	Interest	7	
Term loan	HDFC Bank	5.11	Interest	2	
Term loan	HDFC Bank	4.54	Interest	1	
Term loan	HDFC Bank	4.68	Interest	3	

- (b) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our audit procedures, we report that the Company has not been declared wilful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or government or any government authority.
- (c) In our opinion, and according to the information and explanations given to us, the term loans have been applied for the purposes for which they were obtained. (Also refer 41(v) to the Ind AS financial statements)
- (d) According to the information and explanations given to us, and the procedures performed by us, and on an overall examination of the financial statements of the Company, we report that no funds raised on short-term basis have been used for long-term purposes by the Company.
- (e) According to the information and explanations given to us and procedures performed by us, we report that the Company did not have any subsidiaries, joint ventures or associate companies during the year and therefore reporting under Clause 3(ix)(e) and 3(ix)(f) of the order are not applicable to the Company.
- x. (a) The Company has not raised any money by way of initial public offer or further public offer (including debt instruments) during the year. Accordingly, the reporting under clause 3(x)(a) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- (b) The Company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or fully or partially or optionally convertible debentures during the year. Accordingly, the reporting under clause 3(x)(b) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- xi. (a) During the course of our examination of the books and records of the Company, carried out in accordance with the generally accepted auditing practices in India, and according to the information and explanations given to us, we have neither come across any instance of material fraud by the Company or on the Company, noticed or reported during the year, nor have we been informed of any such case by the Management.
- (b) During the course of our examination of the books and records of the Company, carried out in accordance with the generally accepted auditing practices in India, and according to the information and explanations given to us, a report under Section 143(12) of the Act, in Form ADT-4, as prescribed under rule 13 of Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 was not required to be filed with the Central Government. Accordingly, the reporting under clause 3(xi)(b) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- (c) During the course of our examination of the books and records of the Company carried out in accordance with the generally accepted auditing practices in India, and according to the information and explanations given to us, and as represented to us by the management, no whistle-blower complaints have been received during the year by the Company. Accordingly, the reporting under clause 3(xi)(c) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- xii. As the Company is not a Nidhi Company and the Nidhi Rules, 2014 are not applicable to it, the reporting under clause 3(xii) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- xiii. The Company has entered into transactions with related parties in compliance with the provisions of Sections 177 and 188 of the Act. The details of such related party transactions have been disclosed in the Ind AS financial statements as required under Indian Accounting Standard 24 "Related Party Disclosures" specified under Section 133 of the Act.
- xiv. The Company is not mandated to have an internal audit system during the year.
- xv. The Company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with its directors or persons connected with him. Accordingly, the reporting on compliance with the provisions of Section 192 of the Act under clause 3(xv) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- xvi. (a) The Company is not required to be registered under Section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934. Accordingly, the reporting under clause 3(xvi)(a) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- (b) The Company has not conducted non-banking financial/housing finance activities during the year. Accordingly, the reporting under clause 3(xvi)(b) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- (c) The Company is not a Core Investment Company (CIC) as defined in the regulations made by the Reserve Bank of India. Accordingly, the reporting under clause 3(xvi)(c) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- (d) The Company did not have any subsidiaries, joint ventures or associate companies during the year and therefore the concept of group as mentioned in Clause 3(xvi)(d) is not applicable to the Company.

- xvii. The Company has not incurred any cash losses in the financial year or in the immediately preceding financial year.
- xviii. There has been no resignation of the statutory auditors during the year and accordingly the reporting under clause (xviii) is not applicable.
- xix. According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of the financial ratios (Also refer note 40 to the Ind AS financial statements), ageing and expected dates of realisation of financial assets and payment of financial liabilities, other information accompanying the financial statements, our knowledge of the Board of Directors and management plans and based on our examination of the evidence supporting the assumptions, nothing has come to our attention, which causes us to believe that any material uncertainty exists as on the date of the audit report that Company is not capable of meeting its liabilities existing at the date of balance sheet as and when they fall due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date. We, however, state that this is not an assurance as to the future viability of the Company. We further state that our reporting is based on the facts up to the date of the audit report and we neither give any guarantee nor any assurance that all liabilities falling due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date will get discharged by the Company as and when they fall due.
- xx. As at balance sheet date, the Company does not have any amount remaining unspent under Section 135(5) of the Act. Accordingly, reporting under clause 3(xx) of the Order is not applicable.
- xxi. The reporting under clause 3(xxi) of the Order is not applicable in respect of audit of Standalone Ind AS Financial Statements. Accordingly, no comment in respect of the said clause has been included in this report.

For **Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP**
Firm Registration Number: 012754N/N500016
Chartered Accountants

Dilip Kumar Sharma
Partner

Membership Number: 063532
UDIN:22063532APBSBU9931

Place : Chennai
Date: August 16, 2022

ACCOUNTS

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

BALANCE SHEET AS AT MARCH 31, 2022

(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

	Notes	As at March 31, 2022	As at March 31, 2021
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	3	1,819.62	1,949.44
Capital work-in-progress	3	-	-
Other Intangible assets	4	1.15	1.51
Financial assets			
(i) Investments	5	98.79	90.48
(ii) Other financial assets	6	47.47	59.14
Income tax assets (net)	7	133.86	128.82
Other non-current assets	8	10.77	20.83
Total non-current assets		2,111.66	2,250.22
Current assets			
Inventories	9	2,096.10	2,000.80
Financial assets			
(i) Trade receivables	10(a)	3,826.05	3,747.54
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents	10(b)	98.70	796.06
(iii) Other bank balances	10(c)	57.31	193.65
(iv) Other financial assets	10(d)	65.71	33.19
Other current assets	8	440.73	333.37
Total current assets		6,584.60	7,104.61
Total assets		8,696.26	9,354.83
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
EQUITY			
Equity share capital	11	94.70	94.87
Other equity	12	3,033.89	2,567.59
Total equity		3,128.59	2,662.46
LIABILITIES			
Non-current liabilities			
Financial liabilities			
(i) Borrowings	13	380.02	636.92
Provisions	14	37.32	72.55
Deferred tax liabilities (net)	15	30.18	57.99
Total non-current liabilities		447.52	767.46
Current liabilities			
Financial liabilities			
(i) Borrowings	16	261.10	263.64
(ii) Trade payables	17		
Total outstanding dues of micro and small enterprises		320.34	496.92
Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro and small enterprises		3,815.75	4,548.00
(iii) Other financial liabilities	18	250.18	252.95
Provisions	14	58.50	90.51
Current tax liabilities (net)	18A	148.23	103.29
Other current liabilities	19	266.05	169.60
Total current liabilities		5,120.15	5,924.91
Total liabilities		5,567.67	6,692.37
Total equity and liabilities		8,696.26	9,354.83

The above Balance Sheet should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

This is the Balance Sheet referred to in our report of even date.

For **Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP**

Firm Registration Number: 012754N/N500016

Chartered Accountants

Dilip Kumar Sharma

Partner

Membership Number: 063532

UDIN:21063532AAAABE4929

Place : Chennai

Date : August 16, 2022

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

A. Krishnamoorthy, Chairman
(DIN: 00001778)

A. Venkataramani, Director
(DIN: 00277816)

N. Sivasailam, Director
(DIN: 00528690)

Vikram Vijayaraghavan, Director
(DIN: 01944894)

M. Devarajan, Director
(DIN: 03572960)

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED
STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2022
(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

	Notes	Year ended March 31, 2022	Year ended March 31, 2021
Income			
Revenue from operations	20	19,177.46	15,923.86
Other income	21	107.69	52.81
Total income		19,285.15	15,976.67
EXPENSES			
Cost of materials consumed	22	14,864.62	12,399.78
Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	23	0.42	(237.08)
Employee benefits expense	24	1,468.37	1,308.02
Finance costs	25	89.84	77.81
Depreciation and amortisation expense	26	200.74	170.37
Other expenses	27	1,974.84	1,629.66
Total expenses		18,598.83	15,348.56
Profit before tax		686.32	628.11
Income tax expense/(credit):	28		
Current tax		204.85	144.32
Deferred tax		(30.98)	46.23
Total tax expense		173.87	190.55
Profit for the year		512.45	437.56
Other comprehensive (income)/loss			
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss			
Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligations		(12.59)	3.95
Income tax relating to the above item	15	3.17	(1.10)
Other comprehensive (income)/loss for the year, net of tax		(9.42)	2.85
Total comprehensive income for the year		521.87	434.71
Basic earnings per share (in INR)	29	54.06	46.12

The above Statement of Profit and Loss should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

This is the Statement of Profit and Loss referred to in our report of even date.

For **Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP**

Firm Registration Number: 012754N/N500016

Chartered Accountants

Dilip Kumar Sharma

Partner

Membership Number: 063532

UDIN: 21063532AAAABE4929

Place : Chennai

Date : August 16, 2022

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

A. Krishnamoorthy, Chairman
(DIN: 00001778)

A. Venkataramani, Director
(DIN: 00277816)

N. Sivasailam, Director
(DIN: 00528690)

Vikram Vijayaraghavan, Director
(DIN: 01944894)

M. Devarajan, Director
(DIN: 03572960)

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2022
(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

	Year ended March 31, 2022	Year ended March 31, 2021
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Profit before tax	686.32	628.11
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation and amortisation expense	200.74	170.37
(Profit)/loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment (net)	(1.81)	0.91
Liabilities no longer required written back	(12.68)	(13.01)
Provision for warranty written back	(31.90)	-
Interest income on deposits with banks and others	(14.71)	(18.68)
Interest expense on borrowings	78.92	73.09
Dividend income	(9.50)	(8.35)
Loss allowance on trade receivables	13.06	32.42
Adjustment towards fair value of investments (net)	(2.01)	(9.30)
Loss allowance on supplier advance	6.85	-
Tax on dividend	6.93	-
Loss allowance on capital advance	12.56	-
Write back of export incentive	23.28	-
Provision for warranty	12.54	38.47
Unrealised foreign exchange (gain)/loss (net)	(10.42)	(2.73)
Operating profit before working capital changes	958.17	891.30
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Increase in inventories	(95.30)	(320.50)
(Increase)/ Decrease in trade receivables	(79.68)	47.34
(Increase)/ Decrease in other financial assets	(19.66)	3.39
Increase in other assets	(135.86)	(26.98)
(Decrease)/Increase in trade payables	(889.97)	1,367.70
Decrease in other financial liabilities	20.71	(197.29)
Decrease in provisions	(76.89)	(144.39)
Increase/(Decrease) in other current liabilities	96.45	(76.22)
Cash (used in)/ generated from operations	(222.03)	1,544.35
Income taxes paid (net of refunds)	(180.33)	(214.93)
Net cash (outflow)/ inflow from operating activities (A)	(402.36)	1,329.42
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (net)	(68.54)	(626.38)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment (net)	9.63	-
Payments for purchase of investments	2.01	(7.16)
Bank deposits made during the year (net)	136.34	8.34
Interest received	13.52	18.24
Dividend received	9.50	8.35
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from investing activities (B)	102.46	(598.61)

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2022
(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

	Year ended March 31, 2022	Year ended March 31, 2021
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Proceeds from term loan from bank	–	150.55
Repayment of borrowing	(257.20)	–
Buy-back of equity shares including tax paid	(8.39)	–
Repayment of cash credit	–	(502.20)
Dividends paid	(50.70)	(94.88)
Interest paid	(81.17)	(75.02)
Net cash outflow from financing activities (C)	(397.46)	(521.55)
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (A) + (B) + (C)	(697.36)	209.26
Cash and cash equivalents as at the beginning of the year	796.06	586.80
Cash and cash equivalents as at the end of the year	98.70	796.06
<i>Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents as per the statement of cash flows</i>		
Cash and cash equivalents as per above comprise of the following:	As at March 31, 2022	As at March 31, 2021
Balances with banks		
– in current accounts	98.55	402.11
Deposits with original maturity of less than three months	–	393.57
Cash on hand	0.15	0.38
Balances per Statement of Cash Flows	98.70	796.06

The above Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

This is the Statement of Cash Flows referred to in our report of even date.

For **Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP**

Firm Registration Number: 012754N/N500016

Chartered Accountants

Dilip Kumar Sharma
Partner
Membership Number: 063532
UDIN:21063532AAAABE4929

Place : Chennai
Date : August 16, 2022

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

A.Krishnamoorthy, Chairman (DIN: 00001778)	A. Venkataramani, Director (DIN: 00277816)	N. Sivasailam, Director (DIN: 00528690)
Vikram Vijayaraghavan, Director (DIN: 01944894)	M. Devarajan, Director (DIN: 03572960)	

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2022

(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

	Notes	As at March 31, 2022	As at March 31, 2021
A. Equity share capital			
Balance as at the beginning of the year	11	94.87	94.87
Less: Buyback of shares during the year		0.17	-
Balance as at the end of the year		<u>94.70</u>	<u>94.87</u>

B. Other equity

	Notes	As at March 31, 2022				As at March 31, 2021			
		Reserves and surplus			Total other equity	Reserves and surplus			Total other equity
		General reserve	Retained earnings	Capital redemption reserve		General reserve	Retained earnings	Capital redemption reserve	
Balance as at the beginning of the year	12	2,022.53	544.60	0.46	2,567.59	1,922.53	304.77	0.46	2,227.76
Profit for the year		-	512.45	-	512.45	-	437.56	-	437.56
Other comprehensive income/(loss)		-	9.42	-	9.42	-	(2.85)	-	(2.85)
Total comprehensive income for the year		-	521.87	-	521.87	-	434.71	-	434.71
Transactions with shareholders in their capacity as owners:									
Dividends paid		-	(47.35)	-	(47.35)	-	(94.88)	-	(94.88)
Utilised towards buy back of shares		(6.67)	-	-	(6.67)	-	-	-	-
Transfer to capital redemption reserve		(0.17)	-	0.17	-	-	-	-	-
Transfer to general reserves		100.00	(100.00)	-	-	100.00	(100.00)	-	-
Tax paid on buy back of shares		-	(1.55)	-	(1.55)	-	-	-	-
Balance as at the end of the year		2,115.69	917.57	0.63	3,033.89	2,022.53	544.60	0.46	2,567.59

The above Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

This is the Statement of Changes in Equity referred to in our report of even date.

For Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP

Firm Registration Number: 012754N/N500016

Chartered Accountants

Dilip Kumar Sharma

Partner

Membership Number: 063532

UDIN:21063532AAAABE4929

Place : Chennai

Date : August 16, 2022

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

A. Krishnamoorthy, Chairman
(DIN: 00001778)

A. Venkataramani, Director
(DIN: 00277816)

N. Sivasailam, Director
(DIN: 00528690)

Vikram Vijayaraghavan, Director
(DIN: 01944894)

M. Devarajan, Director
(DIN: 03572960)

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

1. General information

Amalgamations Repco Limited (referred to as the "Company") was incorporated in December 15, 1967 in Chennai, India. The Company operates in manufacture and sale of clutch and brake systems (i.e. clutch driven plates, clutch cover assemblies and clutch carbon release bearing assemblies) and flywheel starter ring gears/assemblies (manufacture of auto components). The Company has manufacturing plants at Madhavaram (Chennai) and Kakkalur (Thirvallur district). The Company is an unlisted public limited company.

2. Summary of significant accounting policies

This note provides a list of the significant accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these Ind AS financial statements. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

2.1 Basis of preparation

(i) Compliance with Ind AS

The Ind AS financial statements comply in all material aspects with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (the "Act") [Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015] and other relevant provisions of the Act.

(ii) Historical cost convention

The Ind AS financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for the following:

- certain financial assets and liabilities that is measured at fair value; and
- defined benefit plans-plan assets are measured at fair value.

(iii) New and amended standards adopted by the Company

The Company has applied the following amendments to Ind AS for the first time for their annual reporting period commencing April 1, 2021:

- Extension of COVID-19 related concessions-amendments to Ind AS 116
- Interest rate benchmark reform- amendments to Ind AS 109, Financial Instruments, Ind AS 107, Financial Instruments: Disclosures and Ind AS 116, Leases The amendments listed above did not have any impact on the amounts recognised in prior periods and are not expected to significantly affect the current or future periods.

(iv) New amendments issued but not effective

The Ministry of Corporate Affairs has vide notification dated March 23, 2022 notified Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2022 which amends certain accounting standards, and are effective April 1, 2022. These amendments are not expected to have a material impact on the company in the current or future reporting periods and on foreseeable future transactions.

(v) Reclassifications consequent to amendments to Schedule III

The Ministry of Corporate Affairs amended the Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013 on March 24, 2021 to increase the transparency and provide additional disclosure to users of financial statements. These amendments are effective from April 1, 2021.

Consequent to above, the Company has changed the classification/presentation of (i) current maturities of long-term borrowings (ii) security deposits, in the current year.

The current maturities of long-term borrowings (including interest accrued) has now been included in the "Current borrowings" line item. Previously, current maturities of long-term borrowings and interest accrued were included in 'other financial liabilities' line item. Further, security deposits (which meet the definition of a financial asset as per Ind AS 32) have been included in 'other financial assets' line item. Previously, these deposits were included in 'loans' line item. The Company has reclassified comparative amounts to conform with current year presentation as per the requirements of Ind AS 1. The impact of such classifications is summarised below:

Balance sheet (extract)	March 31, 2021 (as previously reported)	Increase/ (Decrease)	March 31, 2021 (restated)
Other financial liabilities (current)	516.59	(263.64)	252.95
Current borrowings	–	263.64	263.64
Loans (non-current)	57.84	(57.84)	–
Other financial assets (non-current)	1.30	57.84	59.14

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

(v) Estimates

The preparation of financial statements requires the use of accounting estimates which, by definition, will seldom equal the actual results. Management also needs to exercise judgement in applying the Company's accounting policies.

This note provides an overview of the areas that involve a higher degree of judgement or complexity, and of items which are more likely to be materially adjusted due to estimates and assumptions turning out to be different than those originally assessed. Detailed information about each of these estimates and judgements is included in relevant notes together with information about the basis of calculation for each affected line item in the Ind AS financial statements. The areas involving significant estimates or judgements are:

- (i) Estimation of defined benefit obligation (Refer note 32);
- (ii) Estimation of provision for warranty claims (Refer note 14.1);
- (iii) Recognition of deferred tax liabilities (Refer note 15); and
- (iv) Contingent liabilities (Refer note 31).

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated. They are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that may have a financial impact on the Company and that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

(vi) Current/Non-current classification

All assets and liabilities have been classified as current or non-current as per the Company's normal operating cycle and other criteria set out in the Schedule III (Division II) to the Companies Act, 2013. Based on the nature of products and the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realisation in cash and cash equivalents, the Company has ascertained its operating cycle as 12 months for the purpose of current and non-current classification of assets and liabilities.

2.2 Property, plant and equipment

Freehold land is carried at historical cost. All other items of property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less depreciation. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of any component accounted for as a separate asset is derecognised when replaced. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to profit or loss during the reporting period in which they are incurred.

2.3 Depreciation methods, estimated useful life and residual value

Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate their cost, net of their residual values, over their estimated useful lives.

Depreciation is provided on a pro-rata basis on the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets specified by Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013 except for certain plant and machinery which are depreciated over their estimated useful life of 14 years based on technical evaluation. The residual values are not more than 5% of the original cost of the asset.

The asset's residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each reporting period.

An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with carrying amount. These are included in profit or loss within other gains/(losses).

Assets costing individually upto INR 5,000 are fully depreciated in the year of addition.

The estimate of useful life of tangible assets are as follows:

Block of Assets	Useful life (Years) as per Company policy	Useful life specified by schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013(Years)
Buildings	30	30
Plant and machinery	7/10/14	15
Furniture and fixtures	10	10
Vehicles (including leased)	8	10
Office equipments	3/5/14	5

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022
(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

2.4 Intangible assets

Intangible assets are stated at acquisition cost, net of accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Intangible assets are amortised over their individual respective estimated useful lives on a straight-line basis. If the expected useful life of the asset is significantly different from the previous estimates; the amortisation period is changed accordingly.

Gains or losses arising from the retirement or disposal of an intangible asset are determined as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and recognised within other income/(expenses) in the statement of profit and loss. Amortisation period and the amortisation method are reviewed atleast at each financial year end.

The Company amortises intangible assets (computer software) with a finite useful life using the straight-line method over a period of 3 years.

2.5 Impairment of assets

Intangible assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortisation and are tested annually for impairment, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that they might be impaired. Other assets are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows which are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets (cash-generating units). Non-financial assets that suffered an impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the impairment at the end of each reporting period.

2.6 Inventories

Raw materials and stores, work-in-progress and finished goods

Raw materials and stores, work-in-progress and finished goods are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost of raw materials comprises cost of purchases. Cost of work-in-progress and finished goods comprises direct materials, direct labour and an appropriate proportion of variable and fixed overhead expenditure, the latter being allocated on the basis of normal operating capacity. Cost of inventories also include all other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. Costs are assigned to individual items of inventory on the weighted average basis. Costs of purchased inventory are determined after deducting rebates and discounts. Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

2.7 Investments and other financial assets

(i) Classification

The Company classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:

- those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through other comprehensive income, or through profit or loss); and
- those to be measured at amortised cost.

The classification depends on the entity's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cashflows. For assets measured at fair value, gains and losses will either be recorded in profit or loss or other comprehensive income. For investments in equity instruments that are not held for trading, this will depend on whether the Company has made an irrevocable election at the time of initial recognition to account for the equity investment at FVOCI. The Company reclassifies debt investments when and only when its business model for managing those assets changes.

(ii) Recognition

Regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on trade-date, the date on which the Company commits to purchase or sale the financial asset.

(iii) Measurement

At initial recognition, the Company measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in profit or loss.

Debt instruments

Subsequent measurement of debt instruments depends on the Company's business model for managing the asset and the cash flow characteristic of the asset. There are three measurement categories into which the Company classifies its debt instruments:

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

- **Amortised cost:** Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortised cost. Interest income from these financial assets is included in finance income using the effective rate interest method. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition is recognised directly in profit or loss and presented in other gains/(losses). Impairment losses are presented as separate line item in the statement of profit and loss.
- **Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI):** Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling the financial assets, where the assets' cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest, are measured at FVOCI. Movements in the carrying amount are taken through OCI, except for the recognition of impairment gains or losses, interest income and foreign exchange gains and losses which are recognised in profit and loss. When the financial asset is derecognised, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in OCI is reclassified from equity to profit or loss and recognised in other gains/ (losses). Interest income from these financial assets is included in other income using the effective interest rate method. Foreign exchange gains and losses are presented in other gains/(losses) and impairment expenses are presented as separate line item in statement of profit and loss.
- **Fair value through profit and loss:** Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortised cost or fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) are measured at fair value through profit or loss. A gain or loss on a debt investment that is subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss is recognised in profit or loss and presented net with in other gains/(losses) in the period in which it arises. Interest income from these financial assets is included in other income.

Equity instruments

The Company subsequently measures all equity investments at fair value. Where the Company's management has elected to present fair value gains and losses on equity investments in other comprehensive income, there is no subsequent reclassification of fair value gains and losses to profit or loss following the derecognition of the investment. Dividends from such investments are recognised in profit or loss as other income when the Company's right to receive payments is established.

Changes in the fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are recognised in other gains/(losses) in the statement of profit and loss. Impairment losses (and reversal of impairment losses) on equity investments measured at FVOCI are not reported separately from other changes in fair value.

(iv) Impairment of financial assets

The Company assesses on a forward looking basis the expected credit losses associated with its assets carried at amortised cost. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk. Note 36 details how the Company determines whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk.

For trade receivables only, the Company applies the simplified approach permitted by Ind AS 109 Financial Instruments, which requires expected life time losses to be recognised from initial recognition of the receivables.

(v) Derecognition of financial assets

A financial asset is derecognised only when

- The Company has transferred the rights to receive cash flows from the financial asset; or
- Retains the contractual rights to receive the cash flows of the financial asset, but assumes a contractual obligation to pay the cash flows to one or more recipients. Where the Company has transferred an asset, the Company evaluates whether it has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset. In such cases, the financial asset is derecognised. Where the Company has not transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, the financial asset is not derecognised. Where the Company has neither transferred a financial asset nor retains substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, the financial asset is derecognised if the Company has not retained control of the financial asset. Where the Company retains control of the financial asset, the asset is continued to be recognised to the extent of continuing involvement in the financial asset.

(vi) Income recognition

Interest income

Interest income from financial assets at fair value through profit or loss is disclosed as interest income within other income. Interest income on financial assets at amortised cost and financial assets at FVOCI is calculated using the effective interest rate method is recognised in the statement of profit and loss as part of other income. Interest income is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of financial asset except for financial assets that subsequently become credit-impaired. For credit-impaired financial assets the effective interest rate is applied to the net carrying amount of the financial asset (after deduction of the loss allowance).

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

(vi) Income recognition – (Contd.)

Dividends

Dividends are received from financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and at FVOCI. Dividends are recognised as other income in profit or loss when the right to receive payment is established. This applies even if they are paid out of pre-acquisition profits, unless the dividend clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment.

2.8 Cash and cash equivalents

For the purpose of presentation in the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, deposits held at call with financial institutions, other short-term, highly liquid investments with original maturities of 3 months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value, and bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts are shown within borrowings in current liabilities in the balance sheet.

2.9 Trade receivables

Trade receivables are amounts due from customers for goods sold or services performed in the ordinary course of business. Trade receivables are recognised initially at the amount of consideration that is unconditional unless they contain significant financing components, when they are recognised at fair value. The Company holds the trade receivables with the objective of collecting the contractual cash flows and therefore measures them subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method, less loss allowance.

2.10 Borrowings

Borrowings are initially recognised at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost. Any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption amount is recognised in profit or loss over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest rate method. Fees paid on the establishment of loan facilities are recognised as transaction costs of the loan to the extent that it is probable that some or all of the facility will be drawn down. In this case, the fee is deferred until the draw down occurs. To the extent there is no evidence that it is probable that some or all of the facility will be drawn down, the fee is capitalised as a prepayment for liquidity services and amortised over the period of the facility to which it relates.

Borrowings are removed from the balance sheet when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expired. The difference between the carrying amount of a financial liability that has been extinguished or transferred to another party and the consideration paid, including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed, is recognised in profit or loss as other gains/(losses).

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Company has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting period. Where there is a breach of a material provision of a long-term loan arrangement on or before the end of the reporting period with the effect that the liability becomes payable on demand on the reporting date, the entity does not classify the liability as current, if the lender agreed, after the reporting period and before the approval of the financial statements for issue, not to demand payment as a consequence of the breach.

2.11 Employee benefits

(i) Short-term obligations

Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits that are expected to be settled wholly within 12 months after the end of the period in which the employees render the related service are recognised in respect of employees' services up to the end of the reporting period and are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled. The liabilities are presented as current employee benefit obligations in the balance sheet.

(ii) Post-employment obligations

Defined contribution plan

The Company pays provident fund contributions to publicly administered provident funds as per local regulations. The Company has no further payment obligations once the contributions have been paid. The contributions are accounted for as defined contribution plans and the contributions are recognised as employee benefits expense when they are due.

Defined benefit plan

Gratuity obligations:

The liability or asset recognised in the balance sheet in respect of defined benefit gratuity plan is the present value of the defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period less the fair value of plan assets. The defined benefit obligation is calculated annually by actuary using the projected unit credit method. The Company's gratuity plan is funded and is administered by Life Insurance Corporation of India (LIC).

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

The present value of the defined benefit obligation is determined by discounting the estimated future cash out flows by reference to market yields at the end of the reporting period on government bonds that have terms approximating to the terms of the related obligation. The net interest cost is calculated by applying the discount rate to the net balance of the defined benefit obligation and the fair value of plan assets. This cost is included in employee benefits expense in the statement of profit and loss. Remeasurement gains and losses arising from experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are recognised in the period in which they occur, directly in other comprehensive income. They are included in retained earnings in the statement of changes in equity and in the balance sheet. Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligation resulting from plan amendments or curtailments are recognised immediately in profit or loss as past service cost.

(iii) Other long-term employee benefit obligations

The liabilities for earned leave and sick leave are not expected to be settled wholly within 12 months after the end of the period in which the employees render the related service. These obligations are therefore measured as the present value of expected future payments to be made in respect of services provided by employees up to the end of the reporting period using the projected unit credit method. The benefits are discounted using the market yields at the end of the reporting period on government bonds that have terms approximating to the terms of the related obligation. Remeasurements as a result of experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are recognised in profit or loss. The obligations are presented as current liabilities in the balance sheet if the entity does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement for at least 12 months after the reporting period, regardless of when the actual settlement is expected to occur.

(iv) Bonus plans

The Company recognises a liability and an expense for bonuses. The Company recognises a provision where contractually obliged or where there is a past practice that has created a constructive obligation.

2.12. Trade and other payables

These amounts represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Company prior to the end of financial year which are unpaid. The amounts are unsecured and are usually paid within the period agreed with the vendors. Trade and other payables are presented as current liabilities unless payment is not due within 12 months after the reporting period. They are recognised initially at their fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method.

2.13 Provisions and contingent liabilities

Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation and the amount can be reliably estimated. Provisions are not recognised for future operating losses. Where there are a number of similar obligations, the likelihood that an outflow will be required in settlement is determined by considering the class of obligations as a whole. A provision is recognised even if the likelihood of an outflow with respect to any one item included in the same class of obligations may be small. Provisions are measured at the present value of management's best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period. The discount rate used to determine the present value is a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. The increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as interest expense.

Contingent liabilities

Contingent liabilities are disclosed when there is a possible obligation arising from past events, the existence of which will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Company or a present obligation that arises from past events where it is either not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle or a reliable estimate of the amount cannot be made.

2.14 Foreign currency translation

(i) Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ('the functional currency'). The financial statements are presented in Indian rupee (INR), which is Amalgamations Repco Limited's functional and presentation currency.

(ii) Transactions and balance

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at year end exchange rates are recognised in profit or loss. All other foreign exchange gains and losses are presented in the statement of profit and loss on a net basis within other gains/(losses).

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

2.15 Revenue recognition

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable on sale of goods in the ordinary course of the Company's activities. Revenue is shown net of returns, trade allowances, rebates, goods and services tax (GST) and amounts collected on behalf of third parties.

Revenue from contract with customers is recognised when control of the goods are transferred to the customer. The Company has generally concluded that it is the principal in its revenue arrangements, because it typically controls the goods before transferring them to the customer.

The Company recognises revenue from sale of goods based on a five step model asset out in Ind AS 115, Revenue from contracts with customers.

The Company accounts for a contract when it has a approval and commitment from the customer, the rights if the parties are identified, payment terms are identified, the contract has a commercial substance and collectability of the consideration is probable. The Company apply judgement in determining the customer's ability and intention to pay based on variety of factors including the customer's historical payment experience.

Revenue from sale of goods/products is recognised at the point in time when control of the asset is transferred to the customer, generally at the point of receipt of the product or otherwise at the point of delivery depending on contractual conditions.

Financing components

The Company does not expect to have any contracts where the period between the transfer of the promised goods or services to the customer and payment by the customer exceeds one year. As a consequence, the Company does not adjust any of the transaction prices for the time value of money.

Contract assets

A contract asset is the right to consideration in exchange for goods transferred to the customer. If the Company performs by transferring goods to a customer before the customer pays consideration or before payment is due, a contract asset is recognised for the earned consideration that is conditional.

Contract liabilities

A contract liability is the obligation to transfer goods to a customer for which the Company has received consideration (or an amount of consideration is due) from the customer. If a customer pays consideration before the Company transfers goods to the customer, a contract liability is recognised when the payment is made or the payment is due (whichever is earlier). Contract liabilities are recognised as revenue when the Company performs under the contract.

2.16 Income tax

The income tax expense or credit for the period is the tax payable on the current period's taxable income based on the applicable income tax rate adjusted by changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities attributable to temporary differences and unused tax losses. The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted at the end of the reporting period. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. It establishes provisions where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities.

Deferred income tax is provided in full, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the end of the reporting period and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses only if it is probable that future taxable amounts will be available to utilise those temporary differences and losses.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities and when the deferred tax balances relate to the same taxation authority. Current tax assets and tax liabilities are offset where the entity has a legally enforceable right to offset and intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Current and deferred tax is recognised in profit or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case, the tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively.

2.17 Borrowing costs

General and specific borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset are capitalised during the period of time that is required to complete and prepare the asset for its intended use or sale. Qualifying assets are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale. Investment income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation. Other borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred.

2.18 Dividends

Provision is made for the amount of any dividend declared, being appropriately authorised and no longer at the discretion of the entity, on or before the end of the reporting period but not distributed at the end of the reporting period.

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022 (Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

2.19 Leases

Assets and liabilities arising from a lease are initially measured on a present value basis. Lease liabilities include the net present value of the following lease payments:

- fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives receivable.
- variable lease payment that are based on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or rate as at the commencement date.
- amounts expected to be payable by the Company under residual value guarantees.
- the exercise price of a purchase option if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise that option, and
- payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the Company exercising that option.

Lease payments to be made under reasonably certain extension options are also included in the measurement of the liability. The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease. If that rate cannot be readily determined, which is generally the case for leases in the Company, the lessee's incremental borrowing rate is used, being the rate that the individual lessee would have to pay to borrow the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value to the right-of-use asset in a similar economic environment with similar terms, security and conditions.

To determine the incremental borrowing rate, the Company:

- where possible, uses recent third-party financing received by the individual lessees as starting point, adjusted to reflect changes in financing conditions since third party financing was received
- makes adjustments specific to the lease, e.g. term, country, currency and security.

Lease payments are allocated between principal and finance cost. The finance cost is charged to profit or loss over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period.

Variable lease payments that depend on sales are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which the condition that triggers those payments occurs.

Payments associated with short-term leases of equipment and all leases of low-value assets are recognised on a straight-line basis as an expense in profit or loss. Short-term leases are leases with a lease term of 12 months or less. Low-value assets comprise IT equipment and small items of office furniture.

2.20 Product warranty provision

Product warranty expenses are accounted based on the claims received and accepted during the year and estimated likely claims in accordance with the warranty policy of the Company, having regard to the past trend of such claims.

2.21 Segment reporting

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision maker. The Board of Directors of Amalgamations Repco Limited assesses the financial performance and position of the Company, and makes strategic decisions. The Board of Directors have been together identified as being the chief operating decision maker. Refer note 34 for segment information presented.

2.22 Earnings per share

(i) Basic earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to owners of the Company by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the financial year, adjusted for bonus elements in equity shares issued during the year (note 29).

(ii) Diluted earnings per share

Diluted earnings per share adjusts the figures used in the determination of basic earnings per share to take into account the after income tax effect of interest and other financing costs associated with dilutive potential equity shares, and the weighted average number of additional equity shares that would have been outstanding assuming the conversion of all dilutive potential equity shares.

2.23. Offsetting financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet where there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. The legally enforceable right must not be contingent on future events and must be enforceable in the normal course of business and in the event of default, insolvency or bankruptcy of the Company or the counter party.

2.24 Rounding of amounts

All amounts disclosed in the financial statements and note have been rounded off to the nearest Lakhs as per the requirement of Schedule II, unless otherwise stated.

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

**Notes forming part of the Ind AS financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2022
(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)**

3. Property, Plant and equipment and Capital Work-in-progress Reconciliation of carrying amounts as at March 31, 2022

	Gross carrying amount				Depreciation				Net carrying amount
	As at April 1, 2021	Additions	Disposals	As at March 31, 2022	As at April 1, 2021	For the year	Disposals	As at March 31, 2022	As at March 31, 2022
Own assets:									
Freehold land	22.47	-	-	22.47	-	-	-	-	22.47
Buildings									
- on freehold land	461.73	0.75	-	462.48	81.21	17.88	-	99.09	363.39
- on leasehold land	5.64	-	-	5.64	1.08	0.18	-	1.26	4.38
Plant and machinery	2,342.10	66.46	58.84	2,349.72	834.31	176.06	51.38	958.99	1,390.73
Furniture and fixtures	3.44	4.84	-	8.28	1.49	0.18	-	1.67	6.61
Vehicles	22.53	2.51	7.08	17.96	3.52	2.87	6.39	-	17.96
Office equipments	40.64	4.15	-	44.79	27.50	3.21	-	30.71	14.08
Total	2,898.55	78.71	65.92	2,911.34	949.11	200.38	57.77	1,091.72	1,819.62

Reconciliation of carrying amounts as at March 31, 2021

	Gross carrying amount				Depreciation				Net carrying amount
	As at April 1, 2020	Additions	Disposals	As at March 31, 2021	As at April 1, 2020	For the year	Disposals	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2021
Own assets:									
Freehold land	22.47	-	-	22.47	-	-	-	-	22.47
Buildings									
- on freehold land	171.65	290.08	-	461.73	70.09	11.12	-	81.21	380.52
- on leasehold land	5.64	-	-	5.64	0.90	0.18	-	1.08	4.56
Plant and machinery	1,581.76	760.34	-	2,342.10	682.89	151.42	-	834.31	1,507.79
Furniture and fixtures	3.44	-	-	3.44	1.37	0.12	-	1.49	1.95
Vehicles	10.85	16.09	4.41	22.53	5.13	1.89	3.50	3.52	19.01
Office equipments	35.80	4.84	-	40.64	22.22	5.28	-	27.50	13.14
Total	1,831.61	1,071.35	4.41	2,898.55	782.60	170.01	3.50	949.11	1,949.44

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

Notes forming part of the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022
(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

	As at March 31, 2022	As at March 31, 2021
Capital work-in-progress (CWIP)		
Particulars		
Balance at the beginning of the year	–	339.71
Add: Additions during the year	78.71	731.64
Less: Capitalised during the year	(78.71)	(1,071.35)
Balance at the end of the year	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>

- 3.1 Refer to notes 2.2 and 2.3 for information on significant accounting policies.
- 3.2 Refer to note 16.1 for information on property, plant and equipment pledged as security by the Company.
- 3.3 Refer to note 30 for disclosure of contractual commitments for the acquisition of property, plant and equipment.
- 3.4 There are no projects where completion is overdue or has exceeded its cost compared to its original plan as at March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021.
- 3.5 Title deeds of Freehold land not held in the name of the Company: (Additional regulatory informations required in Schedule III):

Property Description	Assets Class	Address	Gross carrying value	Reason for not in the name of the Company	Property in the name of
Mysore Land	Freehold Land	Plot no. 10, Belavadi Industrial Area, Survey No. 288 & 299, Yelwal Hobli, Mysore	4.67	The land was acquired from India Pistons Repco Limited by the Company by virtue of the amalgamation order passed by the High Court on February 22, 2007. The name change in the records of registrar has to be effected.	India Pistons Repco Limited

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

Notes forming part of the Ind AS financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2022
(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

4. Intangible assets

Reconciliation of carrying amounts as at March 31, 2022

	Gross carrying amount			Amortisation			Net carrying amount	
	As at April 1, 2021	Additions	Disposals	As at March 31, 2022	As at April 1, 2021	For the year	Disposals	As at March 31, 2022
Computer software	8.27	-	-	8.27	6.76	0.36	-	1.15
Total	8.27	-	-	8.27	6.76	0.36	-	1.15

Reconciliation of carrying amounts as at March 31, 2021

	Gross carrying amount			Amortisation			Net carrying amount	
	As at April 1, 2020	Additions	Disposals	As at March 31, 2021	As at April 1, 2020	For the year	Disposals	As at March 31, 2021
Computer software	8.27	-	-	8.27	6.40	0.36	-	1.51
Total	8.27	-	-	8.27	6.40	0.36	-	1.51

5.1 Refer to note 2.4 for information on significant accounting policies.

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

Notes forming part of the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

5	Financial assets – Investments (Non-current)	As at March 31, 2022		As at March 31, 2021	
		Number of units	INR	Number of units	INR
	Investment in equity instruments (fully paid up)				
	Unquoted (at cost)				
	Ventus Energy Consultancy 30 Shares of Rs. 100/- each	30	0.03	30	0.03
	Investment in mutual funds				
	At fair value through statement of profit or loss (FVPL)				
	Unquoted				
	UTI Mastershares Unit Scheme - Dividend Payout	41,500	17.63	41,500	15.62
	ICICI Prudential Regular Savings Fund - Monthly Dividend	5,90,049	81.13	5,44,199	74.83
	Total		98.79		90.48
	Total non-current investments		98.79		90.48
	Aggregate amount of unquoted investments		98.79		90.48
	Aggregate amount of impairment in the value of investments		–		–
6.	Financial assets – Other financial assets (Non-current) (Unsecured, considered good unless otherwise stated)				
			As at March 31, 2022		As at March 31, 2021
	Security deposits		47.47		57.84
	Bank deposits with maturity period of more than 12 months		–		1.30
			47.47		59.14
7.	Income tax assets (net) (Non-current)				
	Advance income tax and tax deducted at source (Net of provisions for income tax: INR 257.17 (March 31, 2021: INR 234.07)		133.86		128.82
			133.86		128.82
8.	Other assets (Unsecured, considered good unless otherwise stated)				
			Non-current		Current
		As at	As at	As at	As at
		March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
	Capital advances				
	Considered good	4.03	12.56	–	–
	Considered doubtful	12.56	–	–	–
	Less: Loss allowance	(12.56)	–	–	–
		4.03	12.56	–	–
	Deposits with government authorities*	6.74	8.27	–	–
	Prepaid expenses	–	–	29.19	29.23
	Advances to suppliers				
	Considered good	–	–	51.78	2.25
	Considered doubtful	–	–	6.85	–
	Less: Loss allowance	–	–	(6.85)	–
		–	–	51.78	2.25
	Balances with government authorities (Goods and services tax receivable)	–	–	258.58	206.73
	Export incentives receivable	–	–	55.69	94.61
	Return asset (contractual right to recover the good from a customer)	–	–	45.49	–
	Others	–	–	–	0.55
		10.77	20.83	440.73	333.37

* Deposits with government authorities includes amount paid under protest to the extent of INR 6.74 (March 31, 2021: INR 8.27)

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

Notes forming part of the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022
(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

	As at March 31, 2022	As at March 31, 2021
9. Inventories		
Raw materials and components (Refer note 9.1)	979.76	844.14
Work-in-progress (Refer note 9.2)	514.01	555.74
Finished goods (Refer note 9.1)	541.56	545.74
Stores and spares	47.65	47.06
Packing materials	13.12	8.12
	<u>2,096.10</u>	<u>2,000.80</u>
9.1 Includes in transit:		
Raw materials	96.29	91.98
Finished goods	448.18	454.95
Stock of kits and components	-	-
9.2 Work-in-progress includes stock at third party location amounting to INR 173.30 (March 31, 2021: INR 233.28).		
10(a) Trade receivables (Unsecured)		
Trade receivables from contract with customers - billed	2,709.68	2,332.16
Trade receivables from contract with customers - unbilled	124.36	-
Trade receivables from contract with customers - related parties	1,046.35	1,521.88
Less: Loss allowance	(54.34)	(106.50)
Total receivables	<u>3,826.05</u>	<u>3,747.54</u>
Current portion	3,826.05	3,747.54
Non-current portion	-	-
Break-up of security details		
Trade receivables considered good - secured	-	-
Trade receivables considered good - unsecured	3,880.39	3,854.04
Trade receivables which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-
Trade receivables - credit impaired	-	-
Total	<u>3,880.39</u>	<u>3,854.04</u>
Loss allowance	(54.34)	(106.50)
Total trade receivables	<u>3,826.05</u>	<u>3,747.54</u>

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

Notes forming part of the Ind AS financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2022 (Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

10(a) Trade receivables

Aging of trade receivables: March 31, 2022

Particulars	Outstanding for the following periods from the due date							Total
	Unbilled	Not due	Less than 6 months	6 months - 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	
Undisputed trade receivables	124.36	2,569.78	1,098.38	4.06	16.57	37.84	29.40	3,880.39
– considered good	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	–
– which have significant increase in credit risk	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	–
– credit impaired	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	–
Disputed trade receivables	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	–
– considered good	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	–
– which have significant increase in credit risk	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	–
– credit impaired	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	–
Loss allowance	124.36	2,569.78	1,098.38	4.06 (0.23)	16.57 (1.88)	37.84 (23.05)	29.40 (29.18)	3,880.39 (54.34)
Total	124.36	2,569.78	1,098.38	3.83	14.69	14.79	0.22	3,826.05
Particulars	Outstanding for the following periods from the due date							Total
	Unbilled	Not due	Less than 1 year	6 months - 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	
Undisputed trade receivables	99.59	2,619.21	915.36	25.47	87.20	26.01	81.20	3,854.04
– considered good	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	–
– which have significant increase in credit risk	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	–
– credit impaired	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	–
Disputed trade receivables	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	–
– considered good	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	–
– which have significant increase in credit risk	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	–
– credit impaired	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	–
Loss allowance	99.59	2,619.21	915.36	25.47 (0.36)	87.20 (9.08)	26.01 (15.87)	81.20 (81.19)	3,854.04 (106.50)
Total	99.59	2,619.21	915.36	25.11	78.12	10.14	0.01	3,747.54

Notes: (i) The receivable is 'unbilled' because the Company has not yet issued an invoice. However, the balance has been included under trade receivables (as opposed to contract assets) because it is an unconditional right to consideration.

(ii) The trade receivables of the Company do not contain a significant financing component and accordingly, the Company has adopted the simplified approach under Ind AS 109 for recognition of impairment of losses on trade receivables. Consequently, the disclosure of trade receivables into "Trade receivables which have significant increase in credit risk" has not been given since it is not relevant in the context of the Company.

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

Notes forming part of the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

	As at March 31, 2022	As at March 31, 2021
10 (b) Cash and cash equivalents		
Balances with banks		
– in current accounts	98.55	402.11
Deposits with original maturity of less than three months	–	393.57
Cash on hand	0.15	0.38
	<u>98.70</u>	<u>796.06</u>
Note: There are no repatriation restrictions with regard to cash and cash equivalents as at the end of the reporting period and prior periods.		
10 (c) Other bank balances		
Deposits with maturity more than 3 months but less than 12 months	48.28	140.76
Unpaid dividend account (earmarked)	9.03	52.89
	<u>57.31</u>	<u>193.65</u>
Note: Includes INR 73.07 (March 31, 2021: INR 9.76) held as lien by bank against bank guarantees issued on behalf of the Company.		
10 (d) Other financial assets – current (Unsecured, considered good unless otherwise stated)		
Security deposits	4.21	–
Receivables from related parties (Refer note 33)	5.75	7.22
Deposits with more than 12 months maturity (refer note 10(c) on lien)	28.87	–
Interest accrued on deposits with banks	1.63	0.44
Advances to employees	12.28	12.56
Others:		
Considered good	12.97	12.97
Considered doubtful	12.98	12.98
Less: Loss allowance	(12.98)	(12.98)
	<u>65.71</u>	<u>33.19</u>
11. Equity share capital		
Authorised		
10,00,000 (March 31, 2021: 10,00,000) equity shares of INR 10 each	100.00	100.00
Issued		
9,46,995 (March 31, 2021: 9,48,750) equity shares of INR 10 each	94.70	94.87
Subscribed and paid-up		
9,46,995 (March 31, 2021: 9,48,750) equity shares of INR 10 each fully paid-up	94.87	94.87
	<u>94.70</u>	<u>94.87</u>
(a) Reconciliation of number of equity shares		
Balance as at the beginning of the year	9,48,750	9,48,750
Less: Shares buy back during the year	1,755	–
Balance as at the end of the year	<u>9,46,995</u>	<u>9,48,750</u>
(b) Terms and rights attached to equity shares		
The Company has one class of equity shares having a par value of INR 10 per share. Each shareholder is eligible for one vote per share held. The dividend proposed by the Board of Directors is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuing annual general meeting, except in case of interim dividend. In the event of liquidation, the equity shareholders are eligible to receive the remaining assets of the Company after distribution of all preferential amounts, in proportion to their shareholding.		
(c) At the meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company held on March 29, 2017, the Company had passed a resolution to carry out a buy back of equity shares of the Company in accordance with Sections 68, 69 and 70 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 of upto 48,076 fully paid-up equity shares of INR 10 each at a price of INR 130 per equity share payable in cash. Pursuant to this, 4,583 equity shares were buy back during 2017-2018.		

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

Notes forming part of the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022
(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

11. Equity share capital

(d) At the meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company held on March 25, 2021, the Company had passed a resolution to carry out a buy back of equity shares of the Company in accordance with Sections 68, 69 and 70 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 of upto 44,298 fully paid-up equity shares of INR 10 each at a price of INR 390 per equity share payable in cash. Pursuant to this, 1,755 equity shares were buy back during 2021-2022.

(e) Details of shares held by holding company, ultimate holding company and their subsidiaries

Name of the shareholder	Relationship	As at March 31, 2022		As at March 31, 2021	
		Number of shares	Amount	Number of shares	Amount
Amalgamations Private Limited	Ultimate holding company	1,21,217	12.12	1,21,217	12.12
Simpson & Company Limited	Holding company	4,97,235	49.72	4,96,985	49.70
Bimetal Bearings Limited	Subsidiary of Amalgamations Private Limited	1,20,750	12.08	1,20,750	12.08
Tractors and Farm Equipment Limited	Subsidiary of Simpson and Company Limited	77,900	7.79	77,900	7.79
Sri Rama Vilas Service Limited	Subsidiary of Simpson and Company Limited	60,000	6.00	60,000	6.00
Addison & Company Limited	Subsidiary of Simpson and Company Limited	22,500	2.25	22,500	2.25
Wheel & Precision Forgings India Limited	Subsidiary of Simpson and Company Limited	5,100	0.51	5,100	0.51

(f) Details of shareholders holding more than 5% shares in the Company

Name of the shareholder	As at March 31, 2022		As at March 31, 2021	
	Number of shares	%	Number of shares	%
Amalgamations Private Limited	1,21,217	12.80%	1,21,217	12.78%
Simpson & Company Limited	4,97,235	52.51%	4,96,985	52.38%
Bimetal Bearings Limited	1,20,750	12.75%	1,20,750	12.73%
Tractors and Farm Equipment Limited	77,900	8.23%	77,900	8.21%
Sri Rama Vilas Service Limited	60,000	6.34%	60,000	6.32%

(g) Details of shareholding of promoters

Name of promoter	Number of shares	Percentage of total number of shares	Percentage of change during the year #
As at March 31, 2021			
Amalgamations Private Limited	1,21,217	12.78%	0.00%
Simpson & Company Limited	4,96,985	52.38%	0.00%
Bimetal Bearings Limited	1,20,750	12.73%	0.00%
Tractors and Farm Equipment Limited	77,900	8.21%	0.00%
Sri Rama Vilas Service Limited	60,000	6.32%	0.00%
Addison & Company Limited	22,500	2.37%	0.00%
Wheel & Precision Forgings India Limited	5,100	0.54%	0.00%
	9,04,452	95.33%	0.00%
As at March 31, 2022			
Amalgamations Private Limited	1,21,217	12.80%	0.02%
Simpson & Company Limited	4,97,235	52.51%	0.12%
Bimetal Bearings Limited	1,20,750	12.75%	0.02%
Tractors and Farm Equipment Limited	77,900	8.23%	0.02%
Sri Rama Vilas Service Limited	60,000	6.34%	0.01%
Addison & Company Limited	22,500	2.38%	0.00%
Wheel & Precision Forgings India Limited	5,100	0.54%	0.00%
	9,04,452	95.54%	0.20%

Change in shareholding of promoters on account of buyback of shares (Refer note 11(d) above) and purchase of shares by Simpson & Co. Ltd during the year from one of the non-retailed shareholder.

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

Notes forming part of the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021
(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
12. Other equity		
General reserves	2,115.69	2,022.53
Capital redemption reserve	0.63	0.46
Retained earnings	917.57	544.60
Total	3,033.89	2,567.59
12. (i) General reserves		
Balance as at the beginning of the year	2,022.53	1,922.53
Add: Transfer from retained earnings	100.00	100.00
Less: Utilised towards buy back of shares	6.67	-
Less: Transfer to capital redemption reserve	0.17	-
Balance as at the end of the year	2,115.69	2,022.53
(ii) Capital redemption reserve		
Balance as at the beginning of the year	0.46	0.46
Add: Transfer during the year	0.17	-
Balance as at the end of the year	0.63	0.46
(iii) Retained earnings		
Balance as at the beginning of the year	544.60	304.77
Profit for the year	512.45	437.56
	1,057.05	742.33
Items of other comprehensive income recognised directly in retained earnings		
Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligation, net of tax	(9.42)	2.85
Less: Appropriations		
Dividends paid	47.35	94.88
Transfer to general reserves	100.00	100.00
Tax paid on buy back of shares	1.55	-
Balance as at the end of the year	917.57	544.60
Nature and purpose of reserves		
(i) General reserves		
Part of retained earnings credited as per the erstwhile Companies Act, 1956. This is available for distribution to shareholders.		
(ii) Capital redemption reserve		
As per the Companies Act, 2013, capital redemption reserve is created when the Company purchases its own shares out of free reserves or securities premium account. A sum equal to the nominal value of the shares so purchased is transferred to the capital redemption reserve.		
(iii) Retained earnings		
The Company's cumulative earnings since its formation minus the dividends.		
13. Borrowings		
(Non-current)		
Secured		
Term loan from banks	625.00	875.00
Less: Current maturities of term loan from banks (included in note 16)	(250.00)	(250.00)
	375.00	625.00
Loan against purchase of vehicle	11.91	19.11
Less: Current maturities of loan against purchase of vehicle (included in note 16)	(6.90)	(7.19)
	5.02	11.92
	380.02	636.92

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

Notes forming part of the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022
(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

- 13.1 The term loan is availed from the HDFC Bank Limited and is secured by plant and machinery. The term loan carries interest rate of 8% (March 31, 2021: 8.25%) per annum with a tenure of 59 months and is repayable in 16 equal quarterly installments after one year of moratorium.
- 13.2 The loan is availed from the Simpson & General Finance Co. Ltd. by the way of hypothecation of vehicle. The loan carries interest rate of 10.5% (March 31, 2021: 10.5%) per annum with a tenure of 36 months and is repayable in equal monthly installments starting from December 21, 2020.
- 13.3 These are carried at amortised cost.

14. Provisions	As at	As at	As at	As at
	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
	Non-current		Current	
Provision for employee benefits:				
Provision for compensated absences	28.46	53.42	2.15	8.74
Provision for gratuity (Refer note 32)	0.63	19.13	-	-
Provision for warranty (Refer note 14.1)	8.23	-	16.46	50.48
Provision for employee claims (Refer note 14.2)	-	-	39.89	31.29
	37.32	72.55	58.50	90.51

14.1 Provision for warranty

Balance as at the beginning of the year	50.48	84.05
Add: Provision for the year	12.54	38.47
Less: Utilised for the year	6.43	59.03
Less: Reversed during the year	31.90	13.01
Balance as at the end of the year	24.69	50.48

Note: Provision is made for estimated warranty claims in respect of products sold which are still under warranty at the end of reporting period. These claims are expected to be settled in the next 18 months. Management estimates the provision based on historical warranty claim information and any recent trends that may suggest future claims could differ from historical amounts.

14.2 Provision for employee claims

Balance as at the beginning of the year	31.29	31.29
Add: Provision made during the year	8.60	-
Balance as at the end of the year	39.89	31.29

Note: In the ordinary course of business, the Company faces claims from various employees. The Company assesses such claims and monitors the legal status on an ongoing basis, with the assistance of external legal counsel, wherever necessary. The Company records a liability for any claims where a potential loss is probable and is capable of being estimated and discloses such matters in its financial statements, if material. For potential losses that are considered possible, but not probable, the Company provides disclosure in the financial statements but does not record a liability in its accounts unless the loss becomes probable.

15 Deferred tax liabilities (net)

(Non-current)

Deferred tax assets:

Disallowances under Section 40(a)(i), 40A(7) and 43B of the Income Tax Act, 1961	17.85	44.20
Provision for doubtful assets	47.76	29.63
Sub-total (A)	65.61	73.83

Deferred tax liabilities:

On difference between book balance and tax balance of property, plant and equipment	87.92	126.27
Difference on account of Financial Assets measured at fair value through profit or loss	4.70	5.55
Others	3.17	-
Sub-total (B)	95.79	131.82
Deferred tax liabilities (net) (A-B)	30.18	57.99

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

Notes forming part of the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022
(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Movement in deferred tax liabilities	Opening balance	Charged/ (credited) to profit or loss	Charged/ (credited) to other comprehensive income	Closing balance
As at March 31, 2022				
Deferred tax assets:				
Disallowances under Section 40(a)(i), 40A(7) and 43B of the Income Tax Act, 1961	44.20	(26.35)	–	17.85
Provision for doubtful assets	29.63	18.13	–	47.76
Deferred tax liabilities:				
On difference between book balance and tax balance of property, plant and equipment	126.27	(38.35)	–	87.92
Difference on account of Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss	5.55	(0.85)	–	4.70
Others	–	–	3.17	3.17
	57.99	(30.98)	3.17	30.18
As at March 31, 2021				
Deferred tax assets:				
Disallowances under Section 40(a)(i), 40A(7) and 43B of the Income Tax Act, 1961	40.15	5.15	(1.10)	44.20
Provision for doubtful assets	20.61	9.02	–	29.63
Deferred tax liabilities:				
On difference between book balance and tax balance of property, plant and equipment	64.04	62.23	–	126.27
Difference on account of Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss	7.38	(1.83)	–	5.55
	10.66	46.23	(1.10)	57.99

Note: Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities and when the deferred tax balances relate to the same taxation authority.

16. Financial liabilities - Borrowings (current) Secured (Refer note 16.1 and 16.2)	As at March 31, 2022	As at March 31, 2021
Current maturities of term loan from banks (Refer note 13 and 16.1)	250.00	250.00
Current maturities of loan against purchase of vehicle (Refer note 13)	6.90	7.19
Interest accrued but not due on borrowings	4.20	6.45
	261.10	263.64

16.1 Collateral security for the entire borrowings: First charge by way of hypothecation of entire plant and machinery, electrical installations, furniture, fittings, equipments and vehicles both present and future.

16.2 The cash credit and vendor bill discounting [limit being INR 1,625.00] is secured by a first charge on all current assets by way of hypothecation of stocks, stores, book debts and other current assets and collaterally also secured by first charge on property, plant and equipment (excluding land and buildings) of the Company at an interest rate of MCLR plus 0.50%. However, there are no outstanding liability as at March 31, 2022 (March 31, 2021 - INR 497.84).

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

Notes forming part of the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022
(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Net debt reconciliation

Particulars	Other assets	Liabilities from financing activities		Total
	Cash and cash equivalents	Non-current borrowings (including Current maturities and interest)	Current borrowings including vendor bill discounting facility	
Net debt as at April 1, 2020	586.80	(1,008.39)	(502.20)	(923.79)
Cash flows	209.26	105.89	502.20	817.36
Interest expense	–	(83.12)	(3.28)	(86.40)
Interest paid	–	85.05	3.28	88.33
Net debt as at March 31, 2021	796.06	(900.57)	–	(104.51)
Cash flows	(697.36)	257.20	–	(440.16)
Interest expense	–	(61.70)	(17.22)	(78.92)
Interest paid	–	63.95	17.22	81.17
Net debt as at March 31, 2022	98.70	(641.12)	0.00	(542.42)

	As at March 31, 2022	As at March 31, 2021
17. Trade payables (Current)		
Total outstanding dues of micro and small enterprises (Refer note 17.1)	320.34	496.92
Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro and small enterprises (Refer note 17.2)	3,701.92	4,462.35
Trade payables to related parties (Refer note 33)	113.83	85.65
	<u>4,136.09</u>	<u>5,044.92</u>

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

Notes forming part of the Ind AS financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2022
(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

17 Trade payables – (Contd.)

Aging of trade payables: March 31, 2022

Particulars	Unbilled	Not due	Outstanding for the following periods from the due date				Total
			Less than 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	
Undisputed trade payables							
Micro enterprises and small enterprises	16.29	278.89	25.16	–	–	–	320.34
Others	181.65	2,777.92	840.15	4.84	9.36	1.83	3,815.75
Disputed trade payables							
Micro enterprises and small enterprises	–	–	–	–	–	–	–
Others	–	–	–	–	–	–	–
Total	197.94	3,056.81	865.31	4.84	9.36	1.83	4,136.09

Aging of trade payables: March 31, 2021

Particulars	Unbilled	Not due	Outstanding for the following periods from the due date				Total
			Less than 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	
Undisputed trade payables							
Micro enterprises and small enterprises	–	439.30	57.53	0.08	–	0.01	496.92
Others	710.90	3,022.53	757.95	23.05	19.43	14.14	4,548.00
Disputed trade payables							
Micro enterprises and small enterprises	–	–	–	–	–	–	–
Others	–	–	–	–	–	–	–
Total	710.90	3,461.83	815.48	23.13	19.43	14.15	5,044.92

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

Notes forming part of the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022
(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

	As at March 31, 2022	As at March 31, 2021
17.1 The Company has certain dues to suppliers registered under Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 ('MSMED Act'). The disclosures pursuant to the said MSMED Act are as follows:		
Principal amount due to suppliers registered under the MSMED Act and remaining unpaid as at year end	320.34	496.92
Interest due to suppliers registered under the MSMED Act and remaining unpaid as at year end	18.21	12.03
Principal amounts paid to suppliers registered under the MSMED Act, beyond the appointed day during the year	1,854.59	1,420.36
Interest paid, other than under Section 16 of the MSMED Act, to suppliers registered under the MSMED Act, beyond the appointed day during the year	-	-
Interest paid, under Section 16 of the MSMED Act, to suppliers registered under the MSMED Act, beyond the appointed day during the year	-	-
Amount of interest due and payable for the period of delay in making payment (which have been paid but beyond the appointed day during the year) but without adding the interest specified under the MSMED Act	0.23	3.55
Interest accrued and remaining unpaid at the end of each accounting year	5.95	1.17
Amount of further interest remaining due and payable even in the succeeding years, until such date when the interest dues above are actually paid to the small enterprise, for the purpose of disallowance of a deductible expenditure under Section 23 of the MSMED Act	12.03	7.31
17.2 Trade payables includes vendor bill discounting amounting to INR Nil (March 31, 2021: INR 497.84). Also, refer note 16.2.		
18. Other financial liabilities (Current)		
Employee benefits payable	162.37	141.66
Interest payable on micro and small enterprises	18.21	12.03
Unpaid dividends	9.03	52.89
Capital creditors	60.57	46.37
	250.18	252.95
18A Current tax liabilities (net) (Current)		
Current tax liabilities (Net of advance for income tax: INR 382.60 (March 31, 2021: INR 206.20))	148.23	103.29
	148.23	103.29
19. Other current liabilities		
Statutory dues including provident fund and tax deducted at source	41.16	25.19
Others (refer note 19.1 below)	224.89	144.41
	266.05	169.60
19.1 Other balances includes refund liabilities recognised for sales returns amounting to INR 57.16 (March 31, 2021: INR Nil) and discounts payable to customers amounting to INR 162.48 (March 31, 2021: INR 143.51).		

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

Notes forming part of the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022
(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

	Year ended March 31, 2022	Year ended March 31, 2021
20. Revenue from operations		
Sale of products		
Finished goods	18,309.32	15,400.40
Other operating revenue		
Export incentives	50.01	79.92
Scrap sales	818.12	443.54
	<u>19,177.46</u>	<u>15,923.86</u>
Notes:		
1. No element of financing is deemed present as the sales are made with a credit term which is one year or less.		
2. The aggregate value of performance obligations that are completely or partially unsatisfied as at March 31, 2022 is INR Nil (March 31, 2021: INR Nil).		
3. Disclosure pertaining to disaggregated revenue is disclosed in note 34.		
21. Other income	Year ended March 31, 2022	Year ended March 31, 2021
Interest income on deposits with banks	10.92	17.75
Interest income on deposits with others	3.79	0.94
Dividend income	9.50	8.35
Net gain on foreign currency transactions and translation (net)	35.08	2.46
Insurance claims received	-	1.00
Provision for warranty written back	31.90	13.01
Liabilities no longer required written back	12.68	-
Net gain on financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss	2.01	9.30
Profit on disposal of property, plant and equipment (net)	1.81	-
	<u>107.69</u>	<u>52.81</u>
22. Cost of materials consumed (Refer note 22.1)		
Raw materials and components consumed		
As at the beginning of the year	844.14	736.71
Add: Purchases	14,487.40	12,426.60
	<u>15,331.54</u>	<u>13,163.31</u>
Less: As at the end of the year	979.76	844.14
	<u>14,351.78</u>	<u>12,319.17</u>
Packing materials consumed		
As at the beginning of the year	8.12	20.17
Add: Purchases	517.84	68.56
	<u>525.96</u>	<u>88.73</u>
Less: As at the end of the year	13.12	8.12
	<u>512.84</u>	<u>80.61</u>
	<u>14,864.62</u>	<u>12,399.78</u>

22.1 Cost of materials consumed disclosed is on the basis of derived figures rather than actual records of issue.

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

Notes forming part of the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022
(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

	Year ended March 31, 2022	Year ended March 31, 2021
23. Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress		
Inventory as at the beginning of the year		
Finished goods	545.74	346.94
Work-in-progress	555.74	517.46
Total (A)	1,101.48	864.40
Inventory as at the end of the year		
Finished goods	541.56	545.74
Work-in-progress	514.01	555.74
Right to recover returned goods	45.49	–
Total (B)	1,101.06	1,101.48
Increase/(decrease) in inventories (A - B)	0.42	(237.08)
24. Employee benefits expense		
Salaries, wages and bonus	1,269.92	1,125.97
Contribution to provident and other funds	65.86	54.54
Gratuity (Refer note 32)	12.08	13.98
Staff welfare expenses	120.51	113.53
	1,468.37	1,308.02
25. Finance costs		
Interest on borrowings	61.70	51.26
Interest on vendor bill discounting	17.22	15.63
Interest on dues to micro and small enterprises	6.18	4.72
Others	4.74	6.20
	89.84	77.81
26. Depreciation and amortisation expense		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (Refer note 3)	200.38	170.01
Amortisation of intangible assets (Refer note 4)	0.36	0.36
	200.74	170.37

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

Notes forming part of the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022
(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

	Year ended March 31, 2022	Year ended March 31, 2021
27. Other expenses		
Consumption of stores and spares	258.94	202.83
Contract labour charges	538.05	355.52
Power and fuel	272.55	238.96
Rent [Net of recoveries INR 2.67 (March 31, 2021: INR 2.59)]	24.51	23.56
Repairs and maintenance		
Plant and machinery	99.28	97.33
Buildings	9.10	8.47
Others	51.54	38.63
Insurance	37.86	23.37
Rates and taxes	18.61	11.18
Travelling expenses	19.08	17.61
Freight outwards [Net of recoveries INR 4.34 (March 31, 2021: INR 4.82)]	367.23	317.24
Directors' sitting fees	0.96	1.17
Payments to auditors (Refer note 27.1)	18.01	15.87
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment (net)	–	0.91
Professional fees	46.35	25.48
Printing and stationery expenses	8.73	10.58
Communication expenses	8.14	6.58
Advertisement expenses	1.30	1.58
Bad debts written off	65.22	–
Less: Loss allowance on trade receivables no longer written required back	65.22	–
Loss allowance on trade receivables	13.06	32.42
Loss allowance on supplier advance	6.85	–
Loss allowance on capital advance	12.56	–
Provision for warranty	12.54	38.47
Provision for inventory	–	16.60
Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) expenditure - (Refer note 27.2)	9.03	–
Donation	–	8.50
Export incentives written off	23.28	–
Miscellaneous expenses	117.28	136.80
	<u>1,974.84</u>	<u>1,629.66</u>
27.1 Payments to auditors:		
As auditor:		
– Statutory audit	14.30	14.30
– Tax audit	1.00	1.00
– Certification fees	1.50	–
– Reimbursement of expenses	1.21	0.57
	<u>18.01</u>	<u>15.87</u>

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

Notes forming part of the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022
(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

27.2 Disclosures in relation to corporate social responsibility expenditure

Particulars	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Contribution to Greater Chennai Corporation	2.00	-
Contribution to Sri Paramakalyani Education Society	7.03	-
Accrual towards unspent obligations in relation to:		
Ongoing project	-	-
Other than ongoing projects	-	-
Total	-	-
Amount required to be spent as per Section 135 of the Act	9.02	-
Amount spent during the year on		
(i) Construction/acquisition of an asset	-	-
(ii) On purposes other than (i) above	9.03	-

Details of ongoing CSR projects under Section 135(6) of the Act

Balance as at April 1, 2021		Amount required to be spent during the year	Amount spent during the year		Balance as at March 31, 2022	
With the company	In separate CSR unspent account		From the company's bank account	From separate CSR unspent account	With the company	In separate CSR unspent account
-	-	-	-	-	-	-

Details of CSR expenditure under Section 135(5) of the Act in respect of other than ongoing projects

Balance unspent as at April 1, 2021	Amount deposited in specified fund of Schedule VII of the Act within 6 months	Amount required to be spent during the year	Amount spent during the year	Balance unspent as at March 31, 2022
-	-	-	-	-

Details of excess CSR expenditure under Section 135(5) of the Act

Balance excess spent as at April 1, 2021	Amount required to be spent during the year	Amount spent during the year	Balance excess spent as at March 31, 2022
-	9.02	9.03	0.01

28. Income tax expense

(a) Income tax expense recognised in the statement of profit and loss

	Year ended March 31, 2022	Year ended March 31, 2021
Current tax on profits for the year	204.85	144.32
Total current tax expense	204.85	144.32
Deferred tax		
Decrease/(increase) in deferred tax assets	8.22	(13.07)
(Decrease)/Increase in deferred tax liabilities	(42.37)	60.40
Total deferred tax (credit)/expense	(34.15)	47.33
Income tax expense	170.70	191.65

(b) Reconciliation of tax expense and the accounting profit multiplied by India's tax rate:

	Year ended March 31, 2022	Year ended March 31, 2021
Profit before income tax expense	686.32	628.11
Tax at the applicable tax rate of 25.17% (March 31, 2021: 27.82%)	172.73	174.74
Net income tax expense for the year	172.73	174.74
Tax effect of amounts which are not deductible (taxable) in calculating taxable income:		
Inadmissible u/s 36(1)(va) of Income Tax Act, 1961	3.03	-
Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) expenditure	2.27	2.36
Change in tax rates	(5.56)	-
Others (net)	(1.77)	14.55
	(2.03)	16.91
Income tax expense	170.70	191.65

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

Notes forming part of the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022
(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

	Year ended March 31, 2021	Year ended March 31, 2020
29. Earnings per share (EPS)		
(a) Earnings per share (Basic) (INR)	54.06	46.12
(b) Profit attributable to the equity shareholders used in calculating Basic earnings per share	512.45	437.56
(c) Number of equity shares outstanding as at the beginning of the year	948,750	948,750
(d) Number of equity shares outstanding as at the end of the year	946,995	948,750
(e) Weighted average number of equity shares of INR 10 each used as denominator in calculating Basic earnings per share	947,873	948,750
(f) Nominal value of each equity share (INR)	10	10
Note: There is no dilution to the Basic Earnings per share as there are no dilutive potential equity shares.		
30. Capital commitments		
Estimated value of contracts in capital account remaining to be executed [Net of capital advances INR 16.59 (March 31, 2021: INR 12.56)]	20.00	11.12
31. Contingent liabilities		
Claims against the Company not acknowledged as debts:		
Sales tax related matters [Amount already paid INR 1.25 (March 31, 2021: INR 2.78)]	2.44	7.56
Value added tax related matters [Amount already paid INR 5.49 (March 31, 2021: INR 5.49)]	21.95	21.95
Income tax matters (Refer notes below)	7.80	12.35

Notes:

- (a) The Company will continue to assess the impact of further developments relating to retrospective application of Supreme Court judgement dated February 28, 2019 clarifying the definition of 'basic wages' under Employees' Provident Fund and Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1952 and deal with it appropriately accordingly.
- (b) It is not practicable for the Company to estimate the timings of cash outflows, if any, in respect of the above pending resolution of the respective proceedings.
- (c) The Company does not expect any reimbursements in respect of the above contingent liabilities.

32. Employee benefit obligations

Defined contribution plans

The Company has recognised the contributions made to the following defined contributions plans in the statement of profit and loss:

	As at March 31, 2022	As At March 31, 2021
Provident fund	65.86	54.54
	<u>65.86</u>	<u>54.54</u>

Defined benefit plan - Gratuity

The Company operates a gratuity plan through the "Amalgamations Repco Limited Employees' Gratuity fund" (the "Scheme") which is being managed by Life Insurance Corporation of India (LIC). Every employee is entitled to a benefit (lump sum payment) equivalent to 15 days salary last drawn for each completed year of service in line with the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972. The same is payable at the time of separation from the Company or retirement, whichever is earlier. The benefits vest after five years of continuous service.

An independent actuary (a Fellow member of the Institute of Actuaries of India) has carried out an actuarial valuation of the Scheme as at March 31, 2022, using the projected unit credit method. This plan is exposed to actuarial risk such as investment risk, salary risk and interest risk. Since the benefits are lump sum in nature, the plan is not subject to any longevity risk.

- (i) Investment risk (Asset volatility):
The Scheme's present value of defined benefit obligation is calculated using a discount rate determined with reference to Government of India bond rate. If the return on the Scheme's assets underperform this rate, the accounting deficit will increase.
- (ii) Salary risk:
The Scheme's present value of defined benefit obligation is linked to the future salaries, therefore, increase in salary escalation rate will increase the Scheme's liability.
- (iii) Interest risk (Changes in bond yields):
A decrease in the bond rates will increase the Scheme's liability, although this will be partially offset by an increase in the value of the plans' bond holdings.

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

Notes forming part of the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

The amounts recognised in the balance sheet and the movements in the net defined benefit obligation and plan assets over the year are as follows:	Present value of obligations	Fair value of plan assets	Net amount
Balance as at March 31, 2021	248.79	(229.66)	19.13
Current service cost	11.37	–	11.37
Interest expense/(income)	15.95	(15.24)	0.71
Total amount recognised in the statement of profit or loss	27.32	(15.24)	12.08
Remeasurements			
Return on plan assets, excluding amounts included in interest expense/(income)	–	(0.42)	(0.42)
Gain from change in financial assumptions	(8.28)	–	(8.28)
Experience losses	(3.90)	–	(3.90)
Total amount recognised in other comprehensive income	(12.18)	(0.42)	(12.60)
Employer contributions	–	(17.98)	(17.98)
Benefits paid	(36.62)	36.62	–
Balance as at March 31, 2022	227.31	(226.68)	0.63
	Present value of obligations	Fair value of plan assets	Net amount
32. Employee benefit obligations (contd)			
Balance as at March 31, 2020	247.53	(203.57)	43.96
Current service cost	12.49	–	12.49
Interest expense/(income)	15.35	(13.86)	1.49
Total amount recognised in the statement of profit or loss	27.84	(13.86)	13.98
Remeasurements			
Return on plan assets, excluding amounts included in interest expense/(income)	–	(0.60)	(0.60)
Loss from change in financial assumptions	(6.96)	–	(6.96)
Experience losses	11.51	–	11.51
Total amount recognised in other comprehensive income	4.55	(0.60)	3.95
Employer contributions	–	(42.76)	(42.76)
Benefits paid	(31.13)	31.13	–
Balance as at March 31, 2021	248.79	(229.66)	19.13
Major category of plan assets as a % of total plan assets:	As at March 31, 2022	As at March 31, 2021	
Funds managed by LIC	100%	100%	
Significant actuarial assumptions were as follows:			
Discount rate	7.31%	6.62%	
Salary escalation rate	4.50%	4.50%	
Attrition rate	1% - 3%	1%-3%	

The estimates of future salary increases, considered in actuarial valuation, takes into account, inflation, seniority, promotions and other relevant factors, such as demand and supply in the employment market.

The significant actuarial assumptions to which the defined benefit obligation results are particularly sensitive to are discount rate and future salary escalation rate. The sensitivity analysis below have been calculated based on reasonable changes in the significant actuarial assumptions to show the movement in defined benefit obligation in isolation and assuming that there are no other changes in market conditions at the balance sheet date.

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

Notes forming part of the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Assumptions	As at March 31, 2022		As at March 31, 2021	
	Discount Rate		Future salary escalation rate	
Sensitivity level (50 base points)	0.5% increase	0.5% decrease	0.5% increase	0.5% decrease
Impact on defined benefit obligation	9.95	10.70	10.94	11.78

Assumptions	As at March 31, 2022		As at March 31, 2021	
	Discount Rate		Future salary escalation rate	
Sensitivity level (50 base points)	0.5% increase	0.5% decrease	0.5% increase	0.5% decrease
Impact on defined benefit obligation	10.94	10.26	12.01	11.23

Expected contribution to gratuity plan for the year ending March 31, 2022 is INR 0.63 (March 31, 2021-INR 19.13)

The expected maturity analysis of undiscounted gratuity is as follows:	As at	As at
	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Within the next 12 months (next annual reporting period)	5.14	5.42
Between 2 and 5 years	76.42	89.15
Beyond 5 years	128.14	122.83
Total	209.70	217.40
Weighted Average Duration of the Defined benefit obligation (years)	13.58	13.69

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

Notes forming part of the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

33 RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

A Names of related parties and nature of relationship:

Ultimate Holding Company	Amalgamations Private Limited
Holding Company	Simpson and Company Limited
Fellow Subsidiaries	Addison & Company Limited Alpump Limited Amco Batteries Limited Associated Printers (Madras) Private Limited Associated Publishers (Madras) Private Limited Bimetal Bearings Limited George Oakes Limited Higginbothams Private Limited India Pistons Limited IP Rings Limited IPL Green Power Limited IPL Shaw Solutions Private Limited IPR EMINOX Technologies Private Limited LM Van Moppes Diamond Tools India Private Limited Shardlow India Limited Simpson & General Finance Company Limited Southern Tree Farms Limited Speed - A - Way Private Limited Sri Rama Vilas Service Limited Stanes Amalgamated Estates Limited Stanes Motors (South India) Limited T.Stanes & Company Limited TAFE Access Limited TAFE International Traktor Ve Tarim Ekipmani Sanayi Ve Ticaret Limited Sirketi TAFE Motors and Tractors Limited TAFE Advanced AG Solutions Limited TAFE Reach Limited TAFE Tractors Changshu Company Limited, China TAFE Properties Limited The Madras Advertising Company Private Limited Tractors and Farm Equipment Limited Wallace Cartwright and Company Limited Wheel & Precision Forgings India Limited WJ Groom and Company Limited
Enterprises in which ultimate holding company is a joint venturer	Amalgamations Valeo Clutch Private Limited
Enterprises in which significant influence is exercised by ultimate holding company	The United Nilgiri Teas Estates Company Limited BBL Daido Private Limited
Key Management Personnel	Mr. A. Krishnamoorthy (Director) Mr. A. Venkataramani (Director) Mr. N. Gowrishankar (Director) Mr. M.H.J. Messiahdas (Director) Mr. N. Sivasailam (Director) Mr. Vikram Vijayaraghavan (Independent Director) Mr. Navin Paul (Independent Director) Mr. M. Devarajan (Whole Time Director)

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

Notes forming part of the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

B. Transaction during the year with related parties are set out in the table below (contd.):

Transactions	Ultimate Holding Company		Holding Company		Fellow Subsidiaries and Significant Influence		Key Management Personnel	
	Year ended March 31, 2022	Year ended March 31, 2021	Year ended March 31, 2022	Year ended March 31, 2021	Year ended March 31, 2022	Year ended March 31, 2021	Year ended March 31, 2022	Year ended March 31, 2021
Sale of products								
Simpson and Company Limited	-	-	10.57	18.98	-	-	-	-
Addison & Company Limited	-	-	-	-	250.50	233.79	-	-
George Oakes Limited	-	-	-	-	496.02	456.56	-	-
Speed-A-Way Private Limited	-	-	-	-	13.19	16.86	-	-
Stanes Motors (South India) Limited	-	-	-	-	3.97	1.49	-	-
TAFE Motors & Tractors Limited	-	-	-	-	1,129.91	906.51	-	-
Tractors and Farm Equipments Limited	-	-	-	-	5,322.80	5,527.87	-	-
Purchase of goods (including freight charges)								
Simpson and Company Limited	-	-	49.28	14.06	-	-	-	-
Addison & Company Limited	-	-	-	-	1.84	4.64	-	-
Associated Printers (Madras) Private Limited	-	-	-	-	113.10	74.71	-	-
India Pistons Limited	-	-	-	-	0.03	0.42	-	-
Speed-A-Way Private Limited	-	-	-	-	0.64	1.14	-	-
Purchase of property, plant and equipment								
Addison & Company Limited	-	-	-	-	6.48	3.53	-	-
Receiving of services								
Sri Rama Vilas Service Limited	-	-	-	-	21.03	29.21	-	-
The Madras Advertising Company Private Limited	-	-	-	-	0.03	1.55	-	-
Rent								
Simpson & General Finance Company Limited	-	-	-	-	21.84	19.62	-	-
Interest								
Simpson & General Finance Company Limited	-	-	-	-	1.58	0.89	-	-

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

Notes forming part of the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

B. Transaction during the year with related parties are set out in the table below (contd.):

Transactions	Ultimate Holding Company		Holding Company		Fellow Subsidiaries and Significant Influence		Key Management Personnel	
	Year ended March 31, 2022	Year ended March 31, 2021	Year ended March 31, 2022	Year ended March 31, 2021	Year ended March 31, 2022	Year ended March 31, 2021	Year ended March 31, 2022	Year ended March 31, 2021
Managerial remuneration*								
Mr. N. Sivasailam	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	11.16
Mr. A. Venkataramani	-	-	-	-	-	-	25.00	-
Mr. M. Devarajan	-	-	-	-	-	-	55.92	49.36
Directors' Sitting Fees								
Mr. A. Krishnamoorthy	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.09	0.09
Mr. A. Venkataramani	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.21	0.21
Mr. N. Gowrishankar	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.09	0.09
Mr. M.H.J. Messiahdas	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.06	0.09
Mr. N. Sivasailam	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.18	0.21
Mr. Vikram Vijayaraghavan	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.18	0.24
Mr. Navin Paul	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.15	0.24
Commission								
Mr. N. Gowrishankar	-	-	-	-	-	-	1.00	-
Mr. M.H.J. Messiahdas	-	-	-	-	-	-	1.00	-
Mr. N. Sivasailam	-	-	-	-	-	-	1.00	-
Mr. Vikram Vijayaraghavan	-	-	-	-	-	-	1.00	-
Mr. Navin Paul	-	-	-	-	-	-	1.00	-
Dividends paid (on the basis of payments)								
Amalgamations Private Limited	6.06	6.06	-	-	-	-	-	-
Simpson and Company Limited	-	-	24.86	24.85	-	-	-	-
Addison & Company Limited	-	-	-	-	1.13	1.13	-	-
Bimetal Bearings Limited	-	-	-	-	6.04	6.04	-	-
Sri Rama Vilas Service Limited	-	-	-	-	3.00	3.00	-	-
Tractors and Farm Equipments Limited	-	-	-	-	3.90	3.90	-	-
Wheel & Precision Forgings Limited	-	-	-	-	0.26	0.26	-	-
Professional fees								
Amalgamations Private Limited	7.82	8.27	-	-	-	-	-	-
Reimbursement/recovery of expenses								
Bimetal Bearings Limited	-	-	-	-	4.26	0.51	-	-
IP Rings Limited	-	-	-	-	3.30	1.82	-	-
Simpson & General Finance Company Limited	-	-	-	-	-	0.05	-	-
Sri Rama Vilas Service Limited	-	-	-	-	7.81	7.07	-	-

* As gratuity and compensated absences are computed for all the employees in aggregate, the amounts relating to key managerial personnel cannot be individually identified.

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

Notes forming part of the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

C. Balances at the end of the year with related parties are set out in the table below (contd.):

Transactions	Ultimate Holding Company		Holding Company		Fellow Subsidiaries and Significant Influence		Key Management Personnel		Total	
	Year ended March 31, 2022	Year ended March 31, 2021	Year ended March 31, 2022	Year ended March 31, 2021	Year ended March 31, 2022	Year ended March 31, 2021	Year ended March 31, 2022	Year ended March 31, 2021	Year ended March 31, 2022	Year ended March 31, 2021
Balance as at year end										
Trade receivables										
Simpson and Company Limited	-	-	0.94	7.09	-	-	-	-	0.94	7.09
George Oakes Limited	-	-	-	-	108.19	159.82	-	-	108.19	159.82
Speed-A-Way Private Limited	-	-	-	-	2.46	1.60	-	-	2.46	1.60
Addison & Company Limited	-	-	-	-	27.44	71.10	-	-	27.44	71.10
TAFE Motors & Tractors Limited	-	-	-	-	243.19	283.37	-	-	243.19	283.37
Tractors and Farm Equipments Limited	-	-	-	-	663.09	998.90	-	-	663.09	998.90
Amalgamations Valeo Clutch Private Limited	-	-	-	-	1.04	-	-	-	1.04	-
Total	-	-	0.94	7.09	1,045.41	1,514.78	-	-	1,046.35	1,521.88
Other financial assets										
Simpson and Company Limited	-	-	-	0.52	-	-	-	-	-	0.52
Amalgamations Valeo Clutch Private Limited	-	-	-	-	0.94	0.94	-	-	0.94	0.94
Bimetal Bearings Limited	-	-	-	-	0.98	0.56	-	-	0.98	0.56
Shardlow india limited	-	-	-	-	-	3.31	-	-	-	4.07
Tractors and Farm Equipments Limited	-	-	-	-	3.83	1.13	-	-	3.83	1.13
Stanadyne Amalgamations Pvt. Ltd	-	-	-	-	-	0.76	-	-	-	-
Total	-	-	-	0.52	5.75	6.70	-	-	5.75	7.22
Borrowings										
"Simpson & General Finance Company Limited" (Inclusive of outstanding interest)"	-	-	-	-	11.91	19.42	-	-	11.91	19.42
Total	-	-	-	-	11.91	19.42	-	-	11.91	19.42
Trade payables										
Amalgamations Private Limited	1.74	0.65	-	-	-	-	-	-	1.74	0.65
Simpson and Company Limited	-	-	19.81	14.03	-	-	-	-	19.81	14.03
Addison & Company Limited	-	-	-	-	3.49	6.14	-	-	3.49	6.14
Associated Printers (Madras) Private Limited	-	-	-	-	66.69	32.03	-	-	66.69	32.03
India Pistons Limited	-	-	-	-	2.35	2.63	-	-	2.35	2.63
IP Rings Limited	-	-	-	-	-	1.92	-	-	-	1.92
Simpson & General Finance Company Limited	-	-	-	-	6.68	7.11	-	-	6.68	7.11
Sri Rama Vilas Service Limited	-	-	-	-	17.92	21.14	-	-	17.92	21.14
Total	1.74	0.65	19.81	14.03	97.13	70.97	-	-	118.68	85.65

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

Notes forming part of the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022
(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

C. Balances at the end of the year with related parties are set out in the table below (contd.):

Transactions	Ultimate Holding Company		Holding Company		Fellow Subsidiaries and Significant Influence		Key Management Personnel		Total	
	Year ended March 31, 2022	Year ended March 31, 2021	Year ended March 31, 2022	Year ended March 31, 2021	Year ended March 31, 2022	Year ended March 31, 2021	Year ended March 31, 2022	Year ended March 31, 2021	Year ended March 31, 2022	Year ended March 31, 2021
Balance as at year end	-	6.06	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other financial liabilities (current)										
Dividend payable	-	6.06	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	6.06
Amalgamations private limited	-	-	-	24.85	-	-	-	-	-	24.85
Simpson and Company Limited	-	-	-	-	-	1.13	-	-	-	1.13
Addison & Company Limited	-	-	-	-	-	3.90	-	-	-	3.90
Tractors and Farm Equipments Limited	-	-	-	-	-	6.04	-	-	-	6.04
Bimetal Bearings Limited	-	-	-	-	-	3.00	-	-	-	3.00
Sri Rama Vilas Service Limited	-	-	-	-	-	0.26	-	-	-	0.26
Wheel & Precision Forgings Ltd	-	-	-	-	-	14.33	-	-	-	14.33
Other financial liabilities (current)	-	6.06	-	24.85	-	14.33	-	-	-	45.24
Commission and salary and wages payable										
Mr. A. Venkataramani	-	-	-	-	-	-	26.00	-	26.00	-
Mr. N. Gowrishankar	-	-	-	-	-	-	1.00	-	1.00	-
Mr. M.H.J. Messiahdas	-	-	-	-	-	-	1.00	-	1.00	-
Mr. N.Sivasailam	-	-	-	-	-	-	1.00	-	1.00	-
Mr. Navin Paul	-	-	-	-	-	-	1.00	-	1.00	-
Total	-	-	-	-	-	-	30.00	-	30.00	-

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

Notes forming part of the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022
(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

34 Segment information

A The board of directors as chief operating decision maker (CODM) of the Company for the purpose of resource allocation and segment performance focuses on single business segment as 'manufacture and sale of clutch and brake systems and flywheel starter ring gears/assemblies' and hence, there is only one reportable business segment in terms of Ind AS 108: Operating Segment.

B Information about revenue from major products	Year ended March 31, 2022	Year ended March 31, 2021
Clutch and brake systems	13,890.97	12,475.67
Flywheel starter ring gears/assemblies	4,418.55	2,924.73
	<u>18,309.32</u>	<u>15,400.40</u>
C Information about revenue from major geographies		
Within India	15,287.54	13,509.47
Outside India	3,021.78	1,890.93
	<u>18,309.32</u>	<u>15,400.40</u>

Note :

Information of revenue from major customers: One customer has contributed more than 10% of the total revenue of the Company. The share of revenue was 29.32% (March 31, 2021: 35.89%).

The timing of revenue for the all the contracts is recognised at a point of time.

D Reconciliation of revenue with contract price

Contract price	18,493.97	15,550.02
Adjustments :		
Discount given	184.65	149.63
Revenue from operations as per Statement of Profit and Loss	<u>18,309.32</u>	<u>15,400.40</u>

35 Fair value measurements

Financial instruments by category

Particulars	Note	Hierarchy	As at March 31, 2022	As at March 31, 2021	
Financial assets					
Investments	5	Level 2	FVPL	98.79	90.48
Security deposits	6	Level 3	Amortised cost	51.68	57.84
Trade receivables (net of allowance)	10(a)	Level 3	Amortised cost	3,826.05	3,747.54
Cash and cash equivalents	10(b)	Level 3	Amortised cost	98.70	796.06
Other bank balances	10(c)	Level 3	Amortised cost	57.31	193.65
Others (net of allowance)	10(d)	Level 3	Amortised cost	61.50	34.49
Total financial assets			<u>4,194.03</u>	<u>4,920.06</u>	
Financial liabilities					
Borrowings	13/16	Level 3	Amortised cost	641.12	900.57
Trade payables	17	Level 3	Amortised cost	4,136.09	5,044.92
Other financial liabilities	18	Level 3	Amortised cost	250.18	252.95
Total financial liabilities			<u>5,027.39</u>	<u>6,198.44</u>	

Financial assets (other than investments) and financial liabilities are short-term in nature. Hence, the carrying amounts of the financial assets and liabilities are considered to be the same as their fair values.

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

Notes forming part of the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022
(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

35 Fair value measurements (contd)

(i) Fair value hierarchy

This section explains the judgements and estimates made in determining the fair values of the financial instruments that are: Financial assets (other than investments) and financial liabilities are short-term in nature. Hence, the carrying amounts of the financial assets and liabilities are considered to be the same as their fair values.

(a) recognised and measured at fair value and

(b) measure data at amortised cost and for which fair values are disclosed in the financial statements.

To provide an indication about the reliability of the inputs used in determining fair value, the Company has classified its financial instruments into the three levels prescribed under the accounting standard. An explanation of each level follows underneath the table:

Level 1: The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets (such as publicly traded derivatives and equity securities) is based on quoted market prices at the end of the reporting period. The mutual funds are valued using the closing NAV. The quoted market price used for financial assets held by the Company is the current bid price. These instruments are included in level 1.

Level 2: The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined using valuation techniques which maximise the use of observable market data and rely as little as possible on entity-specific estimates. If all significant inputs required to fair value an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in level 2.

Level 3: If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the instrument is included in level 3.

There are no transfers between levels 1 and 2 during the year.

(ii) Valuation process

The finance department of the Company includes a team that performs the valuations of financial assets and liabilities required for financial reporting purposes, including level 3 fair values.

(iii) Fair value of financial assets and liabilities measured at amortised cost

The carrying amounts of trade receivables, trade payables, cash and cash equivalents, other bank balances, borrowings, other financial assets and liabilities are considered to be the same as their fair values, due to their short-term nature.

The fair values for security deposits were calculated based on cash flows discounted using a current lending rate. They are classified as level 3 fair values in the fair value hierarchy due to the inclusion of unobservable inputs including counterparty credit risk.

The fair values of non-current borrowings are based on discounted cash flow using a current borrowing rate which approximates the rate considered in determining the amortised cost of the borrowings.

(iv) Significant estimates

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined using valuation techniques. The Company uses its judgement to select a variety of methods and makes assumptions that are mainly based on market conditions existing at the end of each reporting period.

36. Financial risk management

The Company's business activities expose it to a variety of financial risks such as credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk. The Company's senior management under the supervision of the board of directors has the overall responsibility for establishing and governing the Company's risk management and have established policies to identify and analyse the risks faced by the Company. They help in identification, measurement, mitigation and reporting all risks associated with the activities of the Company. These risks are identified on a continuous basis and assessed for the impact on the financial performance. The below table broadly summarises the sources of financial risk to which the entity is exposed to and how the entity manages the risk.

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

Notes forming part of the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022
(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

36 Financial risk management – (Contd.)

Risk	Exposure arising from	Measurement	Management
Credit risk	Cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables and financial assets measured at amortised cost and fair value through profit or loss	Aging analysis Credit ratings	Diversification of bank deposits, credit limits and letters of credit
Liquidity risk	Borrowings and other liabilities	Rolling cash flow forecasts	Availability of committed credit lines and borrowing facilities
Market risk – foreign exchange	Financial assets and liabilities not denominated in Indian rupee (INR)	Cash flow forecasting Sensitivity analysis	No significant risk
Market risk – Interest rate	Long term borrowings at variable rates	Sensitivity analysis	No significant risk
Market risk – Prices	Investments in equity instruments	Sensitivity analysis	No significant risk

(i) Credit risk

- (a) “Credit risk is a risk where the counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument leading to a financial loss. Credit risk primarily arises from cash and cash equivalents and trade receivables measured at amortised cost. With respect to cash and cash equivalents, the Company deposits surplus cash only with bank sholding high credit ratings.”

For trade receivables, the primary source of credit risk is that all of these are unsecured. The Company considers the probability of default upon initial recognition of trade receivables and whether there has been a significant increase in the credit risk on an on-going basis throughout each reporting period. The credit risk is managed based on continuous monitoring of credit worthiness of customers, ability to repay and their past track record. The Company estimates the expected credit loss of trade receivables based on a provision matrix under pinned by historical data of default rates and experience.

The Company investments in mutual fund instruments are considered to be low risk investments. Investments are measured at fair value through Profit and Loss account. The credit ratings of the investments are monitored for credit deterioration.

Security deposits and other advances are given by the Company when below conditions are satisfied

- there is low risk of default and the counter party has sufficient capacity to meet the obligations.
- and when there has been low frequency of defaults in the past.

Assets are written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovery. Indicators that there is no reasonable expectation of recovery include, amongst others, a counter party declaring bankruptcy, failure of a counter party to engage in a repayment plan with the Company, and a failure to make contractual payments for a period of greater than 3 years past due.

Where loans or receivables have been written off, the Company continues to engage in enforcement activity to attempt to recover the receivable due. Where recoveries are made, these are recognised in profit or loss.

The Company has 2 parties who owes dues in excess of 10% of the total trade receivables for the current year.

- (b) With respect to March 31, 2022, the expected credit loss for trade receivable under simplified approach is tabulated below:

Ageing	Less than 6 months	6 months- 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	Total
Gross carrying amount of trade receivables	3,792.52	4.06	16.57	37.84	29.40	3,880.39
Expected credit loss rate	0.00%	5.67%	11.35%	60.91%	99.25%	1.40%
Expected credit loss (Loss allowance provision)	–	(0.23)	(1.88)	(23.05)	(29.18)	(54.34)
Carrying amount of trade receivables (net of impairment)	3,792.52	3.83	14.69	14.79	0.22	3,826.05

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

Notes forming part of the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022
(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

(i) Credit risk

With respect to March 31, 2021, the expected credit loss for trade receivables under simplified approach is tabulated below:

Ageing	Less than 6 months	6 months- 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	Total
Gross carrying amount of trade receivables	3,634.16	25.47	87.20	26.01	81.20	3,854.04
Expected credit loss rate	0.00%	1.41%	10.41%	61.01%	99.99%	2.76%
Expected credit loss (Loss allowance provision)	-	(0.36)	(9.08)	(15.87)	(81.19)	(106.50)
Carrying amount of trade receivables (net of impairment)	3,634.16	25.11	78.12	10.14	0.01	3,747.54

The gross carrying amount of trade receivables is INR 3,880.39 as at March 31, 2022 (March 31, 2021: INR 3,854.04). During the year, the Company has written off debts to the extent of INR 65.22 (March 31, 2021: Nil).

(c) Reconciliation of loss allowance provision – trade receivables

Particulars	Amount (INR Lakhs)
Loss allowance on March 31, 2020	74.08
Changes in loss allowance	32.42
Loss allowance on March 31, 2021	106.50
Changes in loss allowance	
Add: Loss allowance made during the year	13.06
Less: Bad debts	(65.22)
Loss allowance on March 31, 2022	54.34

(d) Expected credit loss for advances as on March 31, 2022

Particulars	Asset group	Estimated gross carrying amount at default	Expected probability of default	Expected credit loss	Carrying amount net of impairment provision
Loss allowance measured at life-time expected credit losses	Financial assets for which credit risk has increased significantly and credit impaired Advances	25.95	50%	12.98	12.97

Expected credit loss for advances as on March 31, 2021

Particulars	Asset group	Estimated gross carrying amount at default	Expected probability of default	Expected credit loss	Carrying amount net of impairment provision
Loss allowance measured at life-time expected credit losses	Financial assets for which credit risk has increased significantly and credit impaired Advances	25.95	50%	12.98	12.97

(e) Reconciliation of loss allowance provision on advances

Loss allowance on March 31, 2020	12.98
Changes in loss allowance	-
Loss allowance on March 31, 2021	12.98
Changes in loss allowance	-
Loss allowance on March 31, 2022	12.98

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

Notes forming part of the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022
(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

36 Financial risk management – (Contd.)

(i) Credit risk

(f) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

The Company is also exposed to credit risk in relation to investments that are measured at fair value through profit or loss. The maximum exposure at the end of the reporting period is the carrying amount of these investments INR 98.79 (31 March 2021: INR 90.48).

(ii) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is a risk where an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and the availability of funding through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities to meet obligations when due. Due to the dynamic nature of the underlying businesses, Company's treasury maintains flexibility in funding by maintaining availability of required funds.

Management monitors rolling forecasts of the company's liquidity position (comprising the undrawn borrowing facilities below) and cash and cash equivalents on the basis of expected cash flows. Liquidity risk of the Company is considered not significant based on past history of meeting its financial liabilities without default. In addition, the company's liquidity management policy involves projecting cash flows in major currencies and considering the level of liquid assets necessary to meet these, monitoring balance sheet liquidity ratios against internal and external regulatory requirements and maintaining debt financing plans.

Financing arrangements

The Company had access to the following undrawn borrowing facilities at the end of the reporting period:

	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Floating rate		
– Expiring within one year (cash credit and other facilities)	2,635.00	1,127.16

The bank credit facilities may be drawn at any time and may be terminated by the bank without notice. Subject to the continuance of satisfactory credit ratings, the borrowing facilities may be drawn at any time.

Maturities of financial liabilities

The table below analyses the Company's financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on their contractual maturities. The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows. Balances due within 12 months equal their carrying balances as the impact of discounting is not significant.

Contractual maturities of financial liabilities

	On demand	Less than 3 months	3 to 12 months	1 to 2 years	Beyond 2 years	Total
Year ended March 31, 2022						
Non-derivatives						
Borrowings	133.13	128.57	254.41	125.00	–	641.12
Interest on borrowings	23.67	18.19	21.18	2.22	–	65.26
Trade payables	4,136.09	–	–	–	–	4,136.09
Other financial liabilities	250.18	–	–	–	–	250.18
Total	4,543.07	146.76	275.59	127.22	–	5,092.65
Year ended March 31, 2021						
Borrowings	135.99	128.22	256.96	379.40	–	900.57
Interest on borrowings	46.47	39.68	61.39	49.02	–	196.56
Trade payables	5,044.92	–	–	–	–	5,044.92
Other financial liabilities	368.47	–	–	–	–	368.47
Total	5,595.85	167.90	318.35	428.42	–	6,510.52

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

Notes forming part of the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

36. Financial risk management (contd)

(ii) Market risk

Market risk arises from foreign exchange risk arising from export of goods.

The Company operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from foreign currency transactions, primarily with respect to the USD and Euro. Foreign exchange risk arises from recognised assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the Company's functional currency (i.e., INR). The risk is measured through a forecast of highly probable foreign currency cash flows. The Company's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in INR Lakhs are as follows:

Particulars	March 31, 2022		March 31, 2021	
	USD	Euro	USD	Euro
Financial assets				
Trade receivable	588.31	110.11	381.09	158.70
Financial Liability				
Trade payables	77.90	-	22.13	-

	Impact on profit before tax	
	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
USD sensitivity		
INR/USD - Increase by 5%	19.10	12.95
INR/USD - Decrease by 5%	(19.10)	(12.95)
Euro sensitivity		
INR/Euro - Increase by 5%	4.12	5.73
INR/Euro - Decrease by 5%	(4.12)	(5.73)

(iii) Interest rate risk

The Company's main interest rate risk arises from borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Company to interest rate risk.

Interest rate risk exposure

As at the end of the reporting period, the Company has the following variable rate borrowings outstanding:

Particulars	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Variable rate borrowings	625.00	900.57
Weighted average interest rate	8.00%	8.25%
% of total borrowings	98.13%	97.16%

Sensitivity

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates.

Particulars	Impact on profit after tax	
	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
<i>Interest rate</i>		
Increase by 5%	(1.92)	(2.70)
Decrease by 5%	1.92	2.70

(v) Price risk

The Company's exposure to price risk arises from investments held by the Company and classified in the balance sheet as fair value through profit or loss. To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the Company diversifies its portfolio, which is done in accordance with the limits set by the Board of Directors.

Sensitivity

The table below summarises the impact of increase/decrease of the index on the Company's equity and profit for the period. The analysis is based on the assumption that the equity index had increased by 5% or decreased by 5% with all other variables held constant, and that the Company's investments in equity linked mutual fund instruments moved in line with the index.

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

Notes forming part of the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022
(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

36. Financial risk management (contd)

(v) Price risk

Particulars	Impact on profit after tax	
	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
NSE Nifty 50 - increase by 5%	3.70	3.26
NSE Nifty 50 - decrease by 5%	(3.70)	(3.26)

Profit for the year would increase/decrease as a result of gains/losses on mutual funds classified as at fair value through profit or loss.

(vi) Assets pledged as security

Particulars	Note	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
First charge			
Non-current			
(i) Plant and machinery	3	1,390.73	1,507.79
(ii) Furniture and fixtures	3	6.61	1.95
(iii) Vehicles	3	17.96	19.01
(iv) Office equipments	3	14.08	13.14
Total non-current assets pledged as security		1,429.38	1,541.89
First charge			
Current			
Non-financial assets			
(i) Inventories	9	2,096.10	2,000.80
Financial assets			
(i) Trade receivables	10(a)	3,826.05	3,747.54
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents	10(b)	98.70	796.06
(iii) Other bank balances	10(c)	57.31	193.65
(iv) Other financial assets	10(d)	65.71	33.19
(v) Other current assets	8	440.73	333.37
Total current assets pledged as security		6,584.60	7,104.61
Total assets pledged as security		8,013.98	8,646.50

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

Notes forming part of the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

37. Capital Management

(a) Risk Management

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to:

- Safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, and
- Maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

Consistent with others in the industry, the Company monitors capital on the basis of the following gearing ratio:

Net debt (total borrowings net of cash and cash equivalents and other bank balances) divided by Total 'equity' (as shown in the balance sheet).

The Company's policy is to maintain a gearing ratio within 50%. The gearing ratios were as follows:

The below table depicts the Company's net debt to equity ratio:

Particulars	As at March 31, 2022	As at March 31, 2021
Net debt (Refer note 16.2)	542.42	104.51
Total equity	3,128.59	2,662.46
Net debt to equity ratio	17%	4%

The net debt to equity ratio for the current year increased from 4% to 17% as a result of increase in repayments of term loans which resulted in an decrease in operating cash flows and cash held by the Company at the end of the year.

(i) Loan covenants

Under the terms of the borrowing facilities, the Company is required to comply with the following financial covenants:

- (a) Debt service coverage ratio greater than 1.9x
- (b) Minimum total networth of the Company to be INR 20 crores
- (c) Total liability/total networth should be less than 3x and the same has been complied by the Company.

(b) Dividends:

Dividends recognised in the financial statements

Final Dividend for the year ended March 31, 2021: INR 5 per equity share
(March 31, 2020: INR 5 per equity share)

47.35 47.44

Interim Dividend for the year ended March 31, 2022: INR 5 per equity share
(March 31, 2021: INR 5 per equity share)

— 47.44

Total

47.35 94.88

(ii) Dividends not recognised at the end of the reporting period

Subsequent to the year end, the directors have recommended the payment of a final dividend of INR 5 per fully paid equity share (March 31, 2021 - INR 5). This proposed dividend is subject to the approval of shareholders in the ensuing annual general meeting and are not recognised as a liability as at the respective balance sheet date.

Proposed dividend for March 31, 2022: INR 5 per equity share
(March 31, 2021: INR 5 per equity share)

47.35 47.44

Total

47.35 47.44

38. There are slight delays in transferring amounts, required to be transferred, to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company amounting to INR 0.22 (F.Y. 2013-14) during the year ended March 31, 2022.

39. The spread of Covid-19 have severely affected the businesses around the globe. In many countries including India, there has been severe disruption to regular operations due to lock-downs, disruptions in transportations, supply chain, travel bans, quarantines, social distancing and other emergency measures. The Company operates in manufacture and sale of clutch and brake systems (i.e. clutch driven plates, clutch cover assemblies and clutch carbon release bearing assemblies) and flywheel starter ring gears/assemblies (manufacture of auto components).

The Company has made detailed assessment of its liquidity position for the ensuring twelve months and of the recoverability and carrying values of its assets comprising property, plant and equipment, intangible assets, trade receivables and inventories as at the balance sheet date and has concluded that there are no material adjustments required to be made in these financial statements.

The Company will continue to monitor any material changes to future economic conditions.

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

**Notes forming part of the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022
(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)**

40. Analytical Ratios

Sl. No.	Ratio	Numerator	Denominator	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021	Variance	Remarks (More than 25%)
1	Current ratio	Current assets	Current liabilities	1.29	1.20	7.22%	Not a significant variance
2	Debt-equity ratio	Total debt	Shareholder's equity	0.20	0.34	-39.42%	Reduced on account of repayment of term loan and increase in profitability.
3	Debt service coverage ratio	Earnings available for debt service	Debt service	2.35	1.60	47.01%	Increased on account of higher repayment of interest and principal in previous year
4	Return on equity ratio	Net profits after taxes	Average shareholder's equity	0.18	0.18	0.82%	Not a significant variance
5	Inventory turnover ratio	Cost of material consumed and changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress	Average inventories	7.26	6.61	9.81%	Not a significant variance
6	Trade receivables turnover ratio	Revenue from operations	Average trade receivables	5.06	4.20	20.45%	Not a significant variance
7	Trade payables turnover ratio	Net credit purchases	Average trade payables	3.27	2.86	14.15%	Not a significant variance
8	Net capital turnover ratio	Revenue from operations	Working capital	13.11	13.50	-2.88%	Not a significant variance
9	Net profit ratio	Net profits after taxes	Revenue from operations	0.03	0.03	-2.75%	Not a significant variance
10	Return on capital employed	Earnings before interest and tax	Total equity, total debt plus deferred tax liability	0.20	0.19	4.77%	Not a significant variance
11	Return on investment	Earnings before interest and tax	Closing total assets	0.09	0.08	18.28%	Not a significant variance

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

Notes forming part of the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022
(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

41. Additional regulatory information required by Schedule III

(i) Details of benami property held

There are no proceedings that have been initiated or pending against the Company for holding any benami property under the Benami Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988 (45 of 1988) and rules made thereunder.

(ii) Borrowing secured against current assets

The Company has borrowings from banks on the basis of security of current assets. The quarterly returns or statements of current assets filed by the Company with banks are in agreement with the books of accounts.

(iii) Wilful Defaulter*

The Company is not declared wilful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or other lender during the year.

* wilful defaulter" here means a person or an issuer who or which is categorized as a wilful defaulter by any bank or financial institution (as defined under the Companies Act, 2013) or consortium thereof, in accordance with the guidelines on wilful defaulters issued by the Reserve Bank of India.

(iv) Compliance with number of layers of companies

The Company does not have any layer of investments.

(v) Utilisation of borrowings availed from banks

Borrowings were availed by the Company from banks during the year and were utilised for the purpose for which the same was availed.

(vi) Compliance with approved scheme(s) of arrangements

The Company has not entered into any scheme of arrangement which has an accounting impact on current or previous financial year.

(vii) Utilisation of Borrowed funds and share premium

(A) The Company has not advanced or loaned or invested funds (either borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds) to any other persons or entities, including foreign entities ("Intermediaries") with the understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the Intermediary shall (i) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company ("Ultimate Beneficiaries"); or (ii) provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries;

(B) The Company has not received any fund from any persons or entities, including foreign entities ("Funding Party") with the understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the Company shall (i) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party (Ultimate Beneficiaries); or (ii) provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.

(viii) Undisclosed income

The Company does not have any transaction not recorded in the books of accounts that has been surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessments under the Income-Tax Act, 1961 (such as, search or survey or any other relevant provisions of the Income-Tax Act, 1961). Further, there was no previously unrecorded income and no additional assets were required to be recorded in the books of account during the year.

(ix) Details of crypto currency or virtual currency

The Company has not traded or invested in crypto currency or virtual currency during the financial year.

(x) Valuation of property, plant and equipment and intangible asset

The Company has not revalued its property, plant and equipment and intangible assets during the current or previous year.

(xi) Registration of charges or satisfaction with Registrar of Companies

There are no charges or satisfaction which are yet to be registered with the Registrar of Companies beyond the statutory period.

(xii) Relationship with struck off Companies

The Company does not have any transactions with companies struck off under Section 248 of the Companies Act, 2013 or Section 560 of Companies Act, 1956.

(xiii) Loans or advances to specified persons

The Company does not granted any loans or advances to its specified persons during the year.

AMALGAMATIONS REPCO LIMITED

Notes forming part of the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022
(Amount in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

42. Events occurring after the reporting period

No significant event is to be reported between the closing date and that of the meeting of the Board of Directors.

43. Approval of financial statements

The financial statements has been approved by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on August 16, 2022.

44. Previous year figures

Previous year figures have been regrouped/reclassified wherever necessary to conform to current years' classification which also includes Ind AS requirements.

For Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP

Firm Registration Number: 012754N/N500016

Chartered Accountants

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Dilip Kumar Sharma

Partner

Membership Number: 063532

UDIN:21063532AAAABE4929

Place : Chennai

Date : August 16, 2022

A.Krishnamoorthy, Chairman
(DIN: 00001778)

Vikram Vijayaraghavan, Director
(DIN: 01944894)

A. Venkataramani, Director
(DIN: 00277816)

M. Devarajan, Director
(DIN: 03572960)

N. Sivasailam, Director
(DIN: 00528690)

